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CAMBRIA To: Mr. Barney Chan
Company ACHA
Address:
Phone:
Fax:
From: Melissa Terry
Phone: 510-420-3345
: Date: 11/5/04
Tra nsm |tt a | Re: 2340 Ofis Drive
Alameda, CA
Dear Larry —

Enclosed is the Tank and Dispenser Island Removal and Overexcavation Report for the site in
Alameda addressed as 2340 Otis Drive.

If you have any questions or concerns about this report, please call either myself or Bob Foss.

Thank you —
Melissa Terry

oy

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
Tek (510) 420-0700 Fax (510) 420-9170
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Ereryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 520-9170

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Agency (ACHA)
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Tank and Dispenser Island Removal and Overexcavation Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
Cambria Project No. 61E-1970

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting the results of compliance sampling activities performed at
the site referenced above. The sampling was conducted following the removal of underground storage
tanks (USTs), fuel dispensers and associated product piping, and subsequent overexcavation of
hydrocarbon-impacted soil. Presented below are the site background, sampling activities, discussion

of analytic results and conclusions.

SITE BACKGROUND

The site 15 located at the western corner of Otis Drive and Park Street in Alameda, California (Figure
1). Chevron operated a service station onsite from the mid-1970s through August 2004. In
Scptember 2004, the station was demolished and all underground storage tanks (USTs) and station
facilities were removed from the site. Currently the site is vacant, with a plan to redevelop it as a
parking lot for a proposed new retail facility on the adjacent parcel. Surrounding site use is mixed
commercial and residential. The site is located in the Alameda Bay Plain Basin and the regional
lithalogy consists of miscellaneous Bay Mud or Merritt Sand. Prior to the early 1960s, this portion of
Alameda was beneath the San Francisco Bay. The area was artificially filled using locally derived
dredge material at that time. The following is a brief description of the site investigative history.

February 1991, UST and Product Line Removal, Overexcavation and Replacement: In Febroary
1991, three fiberglass gasoline USTs and one fiberglass used-oil UST were removed from the site.
Depth to water was encountered during this investigation at 6 to 7 feet below grade (fbg). Eight soil
samples and two water samples (one from each UST excavation) were collected. The only
hydrocarbon concentrations detected in any of the soil samples was 3,200 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg) total oil and grease (TOG) in sample #7 from the used-oil UST excavation. Total petroleum
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hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) was detected in the water samples at 48,000 and 3,000 micrograms
per liter (ug/) in the gasoline UST and used-oil UST pits, respectively. Additional soil was
subsequently overexcavated and removed from the gasoline UST pit. Confirmation soil samples #1
through #6 were collected after overexcavation to confirm that the impacted soil had been removed.
No significant concentrations of hydrocarbons were detected in these confirmation samples.
Additional soil was also removed from the used-oil UST pit. The excavation was widened by
approximately 3 feet to remove additional impacted soil. Confirmation soii sample #1, collected after
additional overexcavation, contained one order of magnitude less TOG than in sample #7. No other
hydrocarbons were detected. Product lines were removed and soil samples #2 through #15 were
collected from the product line trenches and beneath former dispensers. A maximum concentration of

@ 36 mg/kg benzene was detected beneath the dispenser islands. TPHg was detected at a maximum
concentration of 5,700 mg/kg in sample #13. In March 1991, further overexcavation was conducted
in the product line trenches and the used-oil UST pit. Overexcavation near the former used-oil UST
was limited due to the concern for the structural integrity of the building. After all overexcavation
activitics were completed, the highest concentration of TPHg remaining in the soil was 150 mg/kg in
product trenches, 2.6 mg/kg in the gasoline UST pit, and 150 mg/kg in the used-oil UST pit. A
concentration of 16,000 mg/kg TOG remained in the used-oil UST pit, detected in confirmation
sample #10 at 6 fbg.

August 1991, Well Installation: In August 1991, Geraghty & Miller, Inc. installed monitoring wells
MW-1 through MW-4 on the site. These monitoring wells have been monitored and sampled on a

quarterly basis since that time.

Groundwater Depth and Flow Direction: Groundwater typically occurs at depths ranging from
approximately 2.5 to 5.5 fbg at this site and fluctuates about 2 ft annually. Due to the proximity of the
San Francisco Bay and highly permeable fill soils, a tidal influence is possible in groundwater beneath
the site. Groundwater generally flows towards the south to southwest at an approximate gradient of
0.003 fr/ft.

SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Onsite Personnel: Ms. Melissa Terry of Cambria, Mr. Barney Chan and Mr. Robert Weston of
Alameda County Health Agency, and Mr. Barry McCoy of Gettler-Ryan were onsite during sampling

activities.
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UST and Dispenser Removal Contractor: Gettler-Ryan, Inc. and Speelman Excavation Services

removed all tanks, dispensers and associated piping.

Number of USTs and Dispensers Removed: Three 12,000-gallon gasoline double-walled fiberglass
UJSTs connected to three dispenser islands by underground piping were removed (Figure 2). One
1,000-gallon fiberglass used-oil UST was also removed. No leaks or cracks were observed in any of
the USTs. The tanks were transported by Ecology Control Industries (ECI) to their facility in

Richmond, California.

e UST and Dispenser Sampling Date: September 9, 15, 16 and 27, 2004.

UST and Dispenser Soil and Groundwater Sampling: On September 9, 2004, Staff Scientist Melissa
Terry of Cambria coliected 12 soil samples and two groundwater samples under the direction of
Alaineda County Health Agency representatives. Four soil samples, one at the midpoint of each wall,
were collected from the UST pit. Six soil samples were collected from the dispenser islands and two
soil samples were collected from the used-0il UST pit. Grab water samples were collected from the
bottom of both the UST pit and the used-cil pit.

Based on analytic results of initial compliance samples, Cambria returned to the site to observe the
overexcavation of the dispenser island area, the used-oil UST area, and the former hydraulic hoist
areas on September 15 and 16, 2004. Staff Scientist Melissa Terry collected five confirmation soil
samples from the overexcavated dispenser island area, two confinmation soil samples from
overexcavation of the used-oil UST, and four samples from the vicinity of the former hydraulic hoists.
Water was pumped from the UST pit and a second grab sample was collected. Composite soil
samples were collected from the stockpiled soil from the dispenser island and used-oil UST
overcxcavations for disposal profiling.

Laboratory data from the soil sample collected from the vicinity of hoist #3 indicated elevated
concentrations of TOG at 12,000 mg/kg. On September 27, 2004, Cambria returned to the site to
observe overexcavation of scils around former hydraulic hoist #3. Staff Scientist Melissa Terry
collected two confirmation soil samples from the vicinity of hoist #3 and four composite soil samples
from the stockpile generated from overexcavation of the hoist area. The location of soil samples
collected during this investigation is presented on Figure 2. Analytic results for soil and water samples
are presented on Tables 1 and 2, respectively.
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Sampling Methodology: Soil samples were collected using steam-cleancd brass tubes that were
driven into soil in the backhoe bucket. Soil stockpile samples were collected by driving four brass
tubes per composite sample into the soil stockpile. All samples were preserved on ice in a cooler and
delivered under chain-of-custody to McCampbell Analytical in Pacheco, California.

Chemical Analyses: Select soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for some or ail of the

following compounds, as directed by the ACHA:

+ TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method 8015M,
s Total Oil and Grease {TOG) by EPA Method 5520,
e ¢ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B,
¢ Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA),
tertiary~-amyl methyl ether (FAME), ethyl tertiary-butyl ether (ETBE), 1,2-dichloroethane
(1,2-DCA), and ethylene dibromide (EDB) by EPA Method 8260B, and
o Total lead by EPA Method 6010.

Laboratory analytic resalts for soil and groundwater samples are summarized in Tables I and 2. The

laboratory analytic reports are presented as Attachment B.

Soil Disposal: A total of approximately 700 cubic yards of soil were excavated, stockpiled onsite,
profiled, and transported by Integrated Waste Management of Milpitas, California to Forward Landfill

in Manteca, California.

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory analytic results of soil samples collected prior to overexcavation indicated that gasoline
range hydrocarbon-impacted soil was limited to the dispenser island areas. The highest concentration
of TPHg in soil samples collected during this investigation was 1,500 mg/kg, in soil sample 11-D2
(Island 1, Dispenser 2), collected from the southern-most dispenser island prior to overexcavation
activities. The laboratory notes indicate that this sample had “no recognizable pattern” and
correspondingly low concentrations of volatile aromatics (BTEX). These results suggest that the
hydrocarbons detected in these dispenser island samples likely represent older, weathered/degraded
gasoline from an earlier generation release. Historical soil analytic results from the 1991 UST/line
replacement lend credence to this hypothesis. After overexcavation, a soil sample collected from the
same lecation contained only 6.4 mg/kg of TPHg. The highest concentration of TPHg detected in
post-overexcavation soil samples was 160 mg/kg in sample 13-D1, collected from the northern-most

4
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dispenser island. With the exception of soil sample I3-D1, concentrations of TPHg decreased
significantly after overexcavation activities were complete. The laboratory notes indicate that sample
13-D1 had “no recognizable pattern”, suggesting that the hydrocarbons detected in this dispenser
island sample likely represents older, weathered/degraded gasoline from an earlier generation release.

The highest concentration of TPHd in soil samples collected during this investigation was 3,100

mg/kg, in a sample collected from the used-oil UST pit at a depth of five feet. After overexcavation,

no TPHd was detected above the 1 mg/kg detection limit in the confirmation sample collected at 6 fbg.

The highest concentration of TPHd detected in post-overexcavation soil samples was 6.6 mg/kg in a

sample collected at 7 fbg, adjacent to the former location of hydraulic hoist #1. This sample is
@ designated on Table I and Figure 2 as *‘used oil hoist @ 7°.”

The highest concentrations of TOG in soil samples collected during this investigation were 25,000
mg/kg in a sample collected from the used-oil UST pit at 5 fbg and 12,000 mg/kg in a sample
collected beneath hoist #3. After overexcavation of the used-oil UST pit, samples collected from the
same area at depths of 6 and 7 fbg contained less than 50 mg/kg of TOG. Samples collected after
overexcavation of the area beneath hoist #3 contained TOG at 61 and <50 mg/kg at 11 and 11.5 fbg,

respectively.

The highest concentrations of BTEX in soil samples collected during this investigation were 0.74
mg/kg benzene in dispenser island sample I3-21, 1.3 mg/kg toluene in the sample collected from the
used-oil UST pit, 10 mg/kg ethyibenzene in dispenser island sample 11-D2, and 38 mg/kg xylene, also
from dispenser island sample 11-D2. These concentrations were from samples collected prior to
overcxcavation of subsurface facilities. After overexcavation, confirmation soil samples collected
showed a marked decrease in BTEX concentrations. The highest concentrations of BTEX in
confirmation samples were 0.065 mg/kg benzene in dispenser island sample 12-D2, 0.98 mg/kg
toluene in dispenser island sample 13-D1, 2.7 mg/kg ethylbenzene and 9.4 mg/kg xylene, both of

which were from dispenser island sample 13-D1.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory analytical results of the groundwater sample collected from the UST pit prior to pumping
showed concentrations of TPHg and benzene at 14,000 and 160 micrograms per liter (ug/L),
respectively. MTBE was not present above the detection limit of 17 pg/L.. The groundwater sample
collected after pumping contained 11,000 pg/L. TPHg and 87 pg/L. benzene. MTBE was detected at a
concentration of less than 25 pg/L.. The analytic report notes that this water sample contained greater

5
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than 1 volume % sediment. As a result, even relatively low concentrations of hydrocarbons sorbed to
the soil particles included in this grab tankpit water sample could yield concentrations in the ranges
indicated above of both TPHg and benzene. We feel that the reported concentrations from this grab
water sample may not be indicative of stable groundwater conditions after evacuating approximately
9,000 gallons of water from the tankpit. Laboratory results of the groundwater sample collected from
the used-oil UST pit contained 8,200 pg/L. TPHd, 33 pg/l. TOG, and 2 ug/L. MTBE.

CONCLUSIONS
All sample locations with elevated petroleumn hydrocarbon impacts were overexcavated. Final
confirmation sample results show no significant residual hydrocarbon in soils in the excavated areas.

Concentrations of hydrocarbons detected in groundwater samples collected from the UST pit and the
used-oil UST pit are thought not to be truly representative of actual groundwater conditions, as they
contained greater than 1 volume % sediment, which as stated above leads to higher reported
concentrations. Quarterly monitoring of four onsite monitoring wells (now destroyed) has shown very
low to non-detect concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents over the last two years. The
most recent quarterly monitoring report is presented as Attachment C. Based on the very low and non-
detectable concentrations of hydrocarbon constituents in soil and groundwater beneath the site,
Cambria recommends that this site be closed. Additional data supporting this request is provided in
Cambria’s November 2, 2004 Well Destruction and Subsurface Investigation Report.

CLOSING

Please contact Mr. Robert Foss at (510) 420-3348 or bfoss @cambria-env.com with any questions or
comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.

Ml \rwj

Melissa Terry
Staff Scientist

Kook Jrza-

Robert Foss, R.G.
Associate Geologist
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Figures: 1 —Vicinity Map
2 -Site Plan and Soil Sampling Locations

Tables: 1 — Soil Sample Analytic Results
2 — Groundwater Sample Analytic Results

Attachments: A — Tank Removal Sampling Procedures
B — Laboratory Analytic Reports
C - Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

cc: Karen Streich, Chevron Products Company, P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583
Mr. Michael P. Corbitt, Harsch Investment Properties, 523 South Shore Center West,

Alameda, CA 94501
Mr. Larry Bornstein, Staubach Company, 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon,
CA 94583

1\9-6607\s1ation deme investigationMank pit and'dispenser island sampling report.doc
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Table 1. Analytic Results for Soil Samples - Chevron Station 9-6607, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Sample Sample Sample TPHg TPHd TOG B T E X MTBE
D Depth (ft) Date Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram mg/kg = parts per million
UST#1 9 9/9/2004 <1.0 NA NA <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
UST#2 9 9/9/2004 <1.0 NA NA <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.011
UST#3 5 5/9/2004 17 NA NA 0.02 0.065 035 1 <0.01
UST#4 9 9/9/2004 <1.0 NA NA <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.003 0.008
i1-D1 4 9/9/2004 290 NA NA <0.01 <0.01 0.026 0.036 <0.01
I1-D2 4 9/9/2004 1,500 NA NA <0.5 0.64 10 38 <0.5
12-D1 4 9/9/2004 19 NA NA 0.2 0.08 0.6 1.9 <0.05
12-D2 4 91912004 150 NA NA <D.1 <0.1 0.11 0.53 <01
I13-Di 4 9/9/2004 37 NA NA 0.74 <0.05 23 0.74 <0.05
13-D2 4 9/9/2004 <1.0 NA NA <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 «<0.005 <0.005
used 0il @ 5 5 G/9/2004 420 3,100 25,000 <1.0 i3 4.5 19 <1.0
used oil @ 7 7 9/5/2004 2.5 110 380 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
I1-Di@6 6 5/15/2004 4.4 NA NA <0.005 0.005 0.049 0.1 0.0097
II-D2@6 6 9/15/2004 6.4 NA NA 0.014 0.14 0.067 0.37 <0.005
2Dl@é 6 9/15/2004 <1.0 NA NA 0.013 <0.005 0.01 0.018 <0.005
2-D2@6 6 9/15/2004 1.3 NA NA 0.065 <0.005 0.08 0.13 0.0068
13-Dl@s 6 9/15/2004 160 NA NA <02 0.98 2.7 9.4 <§.2
used 0il @ 6 6 9/15/2004 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
used oil hoist 7 9/15/2004 <1.0 6.6 <50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
hoist #2 7 9/15/2004 NA NA 120 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
hoist #3 7 9/15/2004 23 NA 12,600 0.007 0.027 0.1 0.671 <0.005
hoist #4 7 9/15/2004 NA NA 250 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
hoist #3 @ 11 I1 9/27/2004 <1.0 NA 61 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
hoist #3 @ 11.5 11.5 91272004 <1.0 NA <50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 8013
Total Qil and Grease (TOG) by EPA Method 5520

-Benzene; toluenercthylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B

Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B

<x = Not detected above method detection Hmit

NA = Not analyzed
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Groundwater Samples - Chevron Station 9-6607, 2340 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA

Sample Sample TPHg TPHd TOG B T E X MTBE
m Date Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter - g/l = paris per billion
used oil 9/9/2004 <50 8,200 33 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2
UST pit 9/9/2004 14,000 NA NA 160 590 620 2,700 <17
UST pit-post 9/15/2004 11,000 Na NA 87 390 430 2900 <25
Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 8015C
Total Qil and Grease (TOG) by EPA Method 5520

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B

<x = Not detected above method detection Iimit

INA = Not analyzed
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TANK REMOVAL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard operating procedures for collecting
soil and ground water samples during underground storage tank removal. These procedures ensure ﬂmt the
samples are collected, handled, and documented in compliance with California Administration Code Title 23:
Waters; Chapter 3: Water Resources Control Board; Subchapter 16: Underground Storage Tank Regulations
(Title 23). Cambria's sampling procedures are based on guidelines contained in the California State Regional
Water Quality Control Board Tri-Regional Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites dated Aungust 10, 1990.

Tank Removal Sampling

The objective of sample collection during routine underground storage tank removals is to determine whether
hydrocarbons or other stored chemicals have leaked to the subsurface. If no ground water is encountered
within the tank excavation, Cambria will sample native soil 1 to 2 ft beneath the removed tank. Additional soil
samples may also be collected at locations of obvious spillage to determine maximum concentrations in the
surrounding soils. For underground storage tanks with a capacity of less than 1,000 gallons, one soil sample is
collected beneath the fill end of the tank. For tanks with a capacity of between 1,000 and 10,000 gallons, one
soil sample is collected beneath each end of the tank. For tanks larger than 10,000 gallons, 3 or more soil
samples are collected beneath the removed tank. We also collect one soil sample for every 20 ft of product

piping.

In cases whete ground water is encountered within underground storage tank excavations, Cambria will collect
confirmatory soil samples from the excavation sidewalls just above the soil/ground water interface and a
representative ground water sample from the excavation. The excavation is typically purged and allowed to
recover prior to collecting the water sample. For tanks with capacities of 10,000 gallons or less, one soil
sample is collected from the wall at each end of the tank excavation. For tanks with capacities greater than
10,000 gallons, or tank clusters, at least four soil samples are collected from the excavation walls next/to the
tank ends. Piping samples are collected in native soil 1 to 2 ft beneath the removed piping. One sample is
typically collected for every 20 linear ft of piping unless regalatory agencies approve of different sampling
requirements.

The soil samples are collected in steam cleaned brass or steel tubes from either a driven split-spoon type
sampler or the bucket of a backhoe. When a backhoe is used, approximately three inches of soil are so‘raped

from the surface and the tube is driven into the exposed soil.

Upon removal from the split-spoon sampler or the backhoe, the samples are trimmed flush, capped with Teflon
sheets and plastic end caps, labeled, logged and refrigerated for delivery under chain of custody to aiState
certified analytic laboratory.

The ground water sample is collected using steam cleaned Teflon or PVC bailers, decanted into a volatile
organic analysis (VOA) bottle or other appropriate clean sample container, refrigerated and transported linder
chain of custody to a State certified analytic laboratory.
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622 |

Website: www mecampbell com E-rmail: main@mecampbell.com
Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #61E-1970; 9-6607 Date Sampled: 09/15/04
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 09/16/04
4

Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted: 09/22/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 - ;

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/23/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline *

Eatraction method: SWS030B Analytical methods: SWB8015Cm Work zprder: 0409240
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) "DF | %8s
00IA N-Di@é S 44.b 1 99.2
002A It-D2@6 S 6.4,b,m 1 832
003A 2-Di@sé S ND i 93.0
004A 12-D2@6 S 1.3,a 1 844
005A I3-Di@o S 160,b,m 40 103
006GA Used Oil @ 6 s ND 1 86.7
007A Used Ol Hoist @ 7 S ND 1 88.9
009A Hoist #3 S 23,a 1 892

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA
ND means not detected at or ¢
above the reporting limit 3 1.0 ‘ mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oilinon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# chuttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpret}ation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); £) one to a few isolated| non-target
|peaks present; g) strongly aged gasotine or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product 1s present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~| vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appea‘r to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) results are reported by dry weight. A

DHS Certification No. 1644 . _g&_Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 2od Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622 |

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbe]l|com

|
Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #61E-1970; 9-6607 Date Sampled: 09/15/04
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 09/16/04
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted: 09/22/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 -
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/23/04
Diesel Range {C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
[Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Ollider: 0409240
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF % 88
0409240-006A Used Oil @ 6 5 ND 1 1035
0409240-007A Used Oil Hoist @ 7 S 6.6, 1 106
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 : mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samplgs in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liguid samples m mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel is significant; d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; e) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to 4 few
isotated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that| contains
greater than ~I vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; i} bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 )k, Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5550 ;
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622 :
Website: www.meeampbell.com E-mail; main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

Client Project ID:  #61E-1970; 9-6607

Date Sampled: 09/15/04

Date Received: 09/16/04

5900 Hollis St, Suite A
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted: 09/22/04 .
Emeryville, CA 94608 - .
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/22/04
Petroleum Oil & Grease with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Analytical methods:  SM5520E/F Waork Order: 0409240
Lab 1D Client 1D Matrix POG D# % $S
0409240-006A Used 0l @ 6 S ND 1| A
0409240-007A Used Qil Hoist @ 7 S ND i N/A
0409240-008A Hoist #2 S 120 lI N/A
0409240-009A Hoist #3 S 12,060 I N/A
0409240-010A Hoist #4 S 250 I NA
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA
ND means not detected at or :
above the reporting limit s 50 i mg/Kg

DF = dilution factor.

# = surrogate diluted out of range.

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid sampleslin mgfL.

) sample extract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant IR result achieved; h) a [ighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i}
liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab/Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone . 925-798-1620  Fax : 915-798-1622

5560

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail' mam@meccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: S WorkOr‘Per. 0409240

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B Batchib: 13256 Spiked Sample ID: 0%109333-001/9\
Analyle Sample i Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptiance Criteria (%)

mg/Kg | mg/iKg | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD |[%Rec. %Rec. %RPD Low, High

TPH(blex)E ND 0.60 937 96 2.38 98.3 ] 99 8 143 '!0‘I 130

MTBE ND 0.10 85.7 88.8 347 96.7 102 4.90 70 130

Renzeac ND 0.10 933 98.7 5.64 98.9 996 0.740 70, 130

Teluene ND 0.10 861 80.1 7.17 80.1 81.4 [.58 7¢ | 130

Ethylbenzene ND 010 94.9 100 5.64 97.7 99 1.36 70‘5 130

Xylenes ND 0.30 85 90 571 85.7 90 4.93 70 130

%SS. 81.0 0.10 99 100 .48 100 99 1.28 70 l 130

NONE

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matnix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample, LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relahve Percent

Deviation

% Recovery = 100 * {(MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ (MS + MSD) / 2).

* MS / MSD spike recovenies and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due {o one or more of the following reasons. a} the

whomaogenaus AND cantaings significant concentrations of analyte relatve to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the: spike recovery

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID

# clullered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

N/A = not enough sample to perform malnx spike and matrix spike duplicate.

tamp!e is

\

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds splke amount for scil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to h:lgh matrix or

analyte content,

DHS Certification No. 1644

A/QC Officer




|
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7. Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Eé McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone . 925-7981620  Fax , 925-798-1622
¥

Website www.mccampbell com E-mail: main@anccampbelilcmn
.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SMS520E/F

Matrix S WorkOrder 50409240

EPA Method: SMS520E/F Extraction: PR5520_SG_S BatchiD: 13178 Spiked Sampie ID: 0409%46-001/\
Analyte Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD} LCS-LCSD Accemancé Criteria (%)

mg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. % Rec. %RPD | % Rec. % Rec. %RFPD Low High

rOG ND 100 92 94 2.15 93 92 1.08 70 130

All Jargel compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions'

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matnix Spike Duplicate: LCS = Laboratary Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duphicate; RPD = Relatl\}e Parcent
Dewviation, i

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD} /7 (MS + MSD) 7 2).

* MS /MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sé‘ﬁmple 15
inhomogenous AND conlains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the jspike recovery

N/A = not enough sample to perform malrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concenltration in sample exceeds spike amount for $01l matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diuted due to high matrix or
analyte content |

DHS Certification No. 1644 ' % E QA/QC Officer




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail mam{@mecampbell com
I

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-162

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW§260B

Matrix: 8 WorkCrder: 0409240
EPA Method: SW82608 Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD 13176 Sptked Sample ID: ¢409241-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
oK | paKg | % Rec % Rec. %RPD | %Rec %Rec. %RPD Low! High
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 50 82.9 84.6 2.0 90.9 i 90.2 0.726 70 I 130
Benzene ND 50 5 118 2.36 123 121 124 70 130
-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 250 774 76.9 0.650 90.8 91.8 1.07 70 130
}.2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 50 92.8 938 1.09 108 104 4.15 70 130
1.2-Dichloroethanc (1.2-DCA) ND 50 107 110 2.07 108 110 186 70 130
Diisepropyl cther (DIPE) ND 50 114 118 326 116 119 2.64 70 130
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE}) ND 50 99.6 102 2.03 110 109 1.02 70 ; 130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 88.5 89.9 1.57 99.7 100 0.308 70 130
Tolwene ND 50 109 110 1.44 120 114 4.98 70 130
%S5 98.9 50 93 93 0 987 100 1.28 70 130
%582 105 50 103 104 0473 103 102 0617 70 ‘ 130
%583 103 50 121 119 151 112 113 I 59 70 ‘ 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions;

NONIF

MS = Matrnix Spike; MSD = Malnx Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample, LCSD = Laboratory Caontrol Sample Duplicate, RPD = Relaihve Percent

Dewiation

% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ({(MS + MSD)/ 2)

* MS / MSD sprke recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons a) the jsample 1s
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of anatyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample 1o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matnx or sample deduted due to blgh matrix or

analyte conlent,

Laboralory extraction solvenis such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS Certification No. 1644

QA/QC Officer




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

I
110 2nd Avenue Seuth, #¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5‘360
Tetephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ' 925-798-1622,
Website: www.mccampbell com E-mail. main@mccampbeil.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

—
'
|

WorkOrder. 0409240

Matrix: 8
EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3550C BatchlD: 13260 Spiked Sample 1B: O4¢9333-001A
Analyte Sample i Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD tCs LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptasi?ce Criteria {%)
mg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. % Rec. %RPD [%Rec. %Rec %RPD Low . High
TPH(d) ND 150 98.9 96.4 258 93.6 97.4 4.03 70 - 130
%85: 114 50 118 118 0 110 118 6.49 70 | 130

All target compounds in the Method Biank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions®

NONE

MS = Matrix. Speke, MSD = Malsix Spike Duplicate, LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate, RPD = Reiative?l‘-‘ercent

Dewviation

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample)/ (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / {{(MS + MSD) / 2)

* MS # MSD spike recoverias and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance critena dug 1o one or mere of the following reasens. a) the sa hple is
inhomogenous AND conltains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sampla’s matnix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample 1o perform malrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration In sample exceeds spike amount for soit matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due to higﬁ matrix or

analyle content.

.,

P

DHS Centification No. 1644

QA/QU Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c"nlu_ul:_c“srnnv nicnnn Page | of |
I 11} Second Avenue South, #D7

é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
¥ (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0409240 ClientID: CETE
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day

Melissa Terry TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable

Cambria Env, Technology FAX: {510) 420-9170 Cambria nv. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #61E-1970; 9-6607 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  9/16/04

Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 9/22/04

. ’ ) __j j_“ ﬁ #_._h‘ :V—qunuéé_trejd-‘fgstms {See legend below) —__; ) _—_J
Sample iD ClientSampIlD Matrix Collection Date Hold R _2._ . 3;_ L 4 5_ __“_9 _1_;» 8 ___i_g__ ) _10 . 11 __1_2' P13 14 1_5i
Paos2a0-001 T~ 11-01@6 T soil  Joi15/4 13000 PM] [ A AT I .
0409240-002 | 11-D2@6 " Soil r9;_1_5_3/gg _1,_25 00 PM! (] A A i ; , :
b40924o-qoq i 12-D1@6 Soil ; 9/15/04 12:17:00 | [ A | A i b S G
0409240-004 12-02@6 Soil 1 9/15/04 12:11:00 | [] | A A ; 1 ! i } i
040924q 005 | 13Di@e Soil ' 9/15/04 P A A ! ' T !
[0409240-006 Used Ol @6 Soil __| 9/15/0411:37:00 | [] LA A AL L e |
0409240-007 Used Oll Hoist @ 7 __ Soil 91504113400 [ [J, A ' A | A i ; X J}
0409240-008 Hoist#2 Soil  19/15/042:35:00 PM| (] | A FA ; i ‘ : ; 1
0409240-009 Hoist #3 Soil  19/15/042:45:00PM [J| A A | A | L G I
0409240010 _ | Hoist#4 1 Sol . |9/15/04 2:50:00 PMCT A [ A T I N i 1
Test legend:
1] ssEses 2] _GmBTEXS ' sl ]
s T LT S
it T Gl T ’ T |
Prepared by: Melissa Valies

Comments: Tph (). Tph (d). and 5520 added 9/22 per fax on a 48 hr rush

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retured to chent or disposed of at client expense.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CORD
110 2™ AVENUE $OUTH, #D7 x 0 Ck
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 SHR T2HR  5DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622
d 29 ©23) EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) No (DW) No
Mmrr\l Bill Te: Corml. Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria. EAVIronmaukal b@dﬂt@f .
Soe thllis SF. Suite A _ 45 e .
E“gnau; Ik; ; % Q4408 _E-Mail: mterry @ cambria -end.com| 3| g
Tele: Bin V420 - Fax: (S0 ) 43e- A\'T0 % sl 3
Project #: LIE- 1270 Project Name: Q-(pfp07] g 21Tl 5 8
Project Location: Sy _h s 2|8 g 4 P g 4+
3 o "Q g < 2 o
Sampler Signature: A 2 S8 o < < = N
- meTHOD | 25131 €] |31 |=iE| |& & S
SAMPLING | | § [ MATRIX PRESERVED HEEREIREIERE S &
| HHHEEBHBEEEHEERER
= 215|128 S8 581§ gy
(Fiflﬁnlglf r:s?me) LOCATION g3 @ A HE ANNNNEEEE
Date |Time | E| 515 | 35 | IS5 qHEHEHE R EEEE
O &lR2 xS ElalTzs | Ele|dia|aie|x o
=u=Ef333%53@%0%&&3&5%%&&20335
o6 1330 |35 | | X X
0-020 6 225 | w1 X
2-D € 6 v | v [} X
T2-D2C 6 TR X
F-m@ ¢ . X X
uschol G 6 Wz ln |1 XX
lused o) boiste 7 Wit | n |1 XXX
hoist 2 435 | v || b X )
hast #3 445 | uw || XX
heistr 4 1450 | n |1 . d
Relinquished By: Date: | Time: | Receiyed By: W / L
T a i [ !' ""'1' T :‘Efq '''' T . — T YA P 7 - 7 - ¢ T VOAS [OQ&G | META OTHER T
Relnquished By: qDa!e' ) ‘Tt'i’n\u? “ﬁece};’em ICEA"__—_ -/ PRESERVATION < 1 l$i7
) , ) ' ’ GOOQD CONDITION_____~_ APPROPRIATE
HEAD SPACE ABSENT CONTAINERS__*
Relinquished By: Date: | Time Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB PERSERVEDINLAB_ _____




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

|
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5550

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622 1

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: nmin@mccampbkll.com
!

Cambria Env. Technology

Client Project ID:  #61E-~1970; 9-6607

e
I

Date Sampled: 09/15/04

—

Date Received: 09/16/04

5900 Hollis 5t, Suite A
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted:
Emeryville, CA 94608 !
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09116/04-@/17/04
Oxygenates and BTEX by GC/MS* E
Extraction Method: SW50308B Analytical Method: SWS2608 Work Order: 0409240
Lab ID | 0409240-001A | 0409240-002A ;| 0409240-003A | 0409240-004A -
ChemtD| Tipi@s | iioras” | toi@s | T omses Repo m;pg L imit for
Matrix s s s s F =1
DF 1 1 I 1 8 W
Compound Concentration peKg ! ug/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND ND !_ 50 L NA
Benzene ND 14 13 65 50 NA
tButyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND ND 48 25 NA
/;TZ-lg-;t:;o;noéthallc (EDB) ND ND ND ND 5.0 NA
T Diorastiane (13008 o 0 w0 T T v
nlaui};;;)ropyl cther {DIPE) ND ND ND NI 5.0 NA
‘Ethancl ND ND ND ND 250 NA
QE1hbeenzeni: 49 67 10 80 5.0 NA
Ethy! tert-butyl cther (ETBE) ND ND ND ND 50 NA
Methylt-butyl ether (MTBE) X ND ND 6.8 50 | wa
Toluene 50 B 140 ND ND 50 NA
Xylenes 100 370 18 130 50 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%581 103 102 101 100
%S82: 101 103 103 103 ]
%S53: 98. 14—l 99.7 99.5 103
| Comments f

organic content.

# surrogatc diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLF & SPLP exiracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pug/wipe,
proaduct/cil/non-aqueocus liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected zbove the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due fo high

DHS Certification No, 1644

< ﬂ Angela Rydelius, Lab M‘Ianager
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é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560 |

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.708-1622

Website: www.mecanpbell com E-mail: main@mccampbell.cfm

i

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Project TD:

#01E-1970; 9-6607

Date Sampled: 09/15/04

Date Received: 09/16/04

Client Contact: Melissa Terry

Date Extracted:

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 09/16/04-09/17/04

Extraction Method, SW5030B

Oxygenates and BTEX by GC/MS*
Analytical Method: SW8260B

Work ()_n;l_er: 0409240
|

Lab ID ¥ 0409240-005A | 0409240-006A . 0409240-007A i 0409240-008A
oD | BDIG6 | U0 @6 | Ut Ol | HoR | ey i
Matrix S A f s s pF=1
DF a0 i 1 I s | w
! |
Compound Concentration neKe | ugll
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<20§ ND ND ND 5.0 NA
Beazene 1 nNp<aoo ND ND ND 50 NA
t_fh;:)}l alcohol (TBA) ND<1000 ND ND ND 25 NA
i, 2 D:bmn1oc?l%&£0!l) ND<200 ND T ND ‘Tﬁ ND 5.0 NA
[ 2- IS—I;!;lor-o_;i;;:—(—l_Z—BC—;)—m—_ ND<200 N ND ND ND 5.0 NA
B:;);;Opyl ether (DIPE) ND<200 ND ND ND 5.0 NA
El"lmnobl_ T | ND<10,000 ND ND ND 250 NA
Eh}irbé;;;é T 2700 ND ND ND 5.0 NA
_ii{yl lcﬂ-bulyl ether (ETBE) ND<200 [ ND ND ND 5.0 | NA
Methyl-t-buiy] cther (MTB E) ND<200 ND ND ND s NA
Tolune 980 ND ND ND s0 .| Na
Kylenes 9400 ND ND ND 5.0 NA
Surregate Recoveries (%) ]
%SS81): 104 99.1 100 103
- I
%%S52: 99.3 103 163 105
%853: 97.6 101 102 106
Commenls

# surrogate diluted oul of range or surropate

organic content,

coelutes with another peak.

ND means not delected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in ngWIﬁe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, .

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted idue to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

ngela Rydelius, Lb Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

119 2nd Avenue South, #)7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: mam@mccampbeli.+om

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #61E-1970; 9-6607

Date Sampled: 09/15/04

!

Date Received: 09/16/04
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted:
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 09/16/04-09/17/04

Extraclion Meihod, SW5030B

Oxygenates and BTEX by GC/MS*

Analytical Method: SW8260B

Work Orﬁier: 0469240

Lab ID | 0409240-009A | 0409240-010A '
ClientID | Hoist#3 |  Hoist#d ' ) — Reporting Limit for
Matrix s s br=l
DF I 1 s 1w
; 1
Compound Concentration ngKs || ugl
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND 50 | NA
Benzene 7 ND 50 NA
“:I_Bulyl alcohol {TBA) ND ND 25 NA
I 2= D-:l;ro_r;tx:lhane (EDB) ND ND 5.0 NA
,2 Dl:.hloroclhanc (1, 2 -DCA) ND ND 5.0 NA
Busopropyi ¢ther (DIPE) ND ND 50 NA
lzl—h;mol ND ND 250 NA
Wl?.:hylbcnzene 100 ND 5.0 NA
—El"l';y] tert-butyl cther (ETBE) ND ND 5.0 NA
Methyl-t-butyl cther (MTBE) ND ND 5.0 NA
w'_l:t;!uiel;;- 27 ND 50 NA
-;(;Tc-nes 71 ND 50 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%) i
%SS! 108 93.4
%852 102 107
%SS83: 110 99.8
Comimnents

organic content.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP exiracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in ug'kg, wipe samples in pg/w:ch
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

h) lighler than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted du'e to high

H

DHS Certification No, 1644

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 Znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553—55‘@0

[;é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax . 925-798-1622 |
¥

Website: www.mccampbel] com E-mail mafn@mccampbfli,com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix' § WorkOrdet: 0409240
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchID: 13176 Spiked Sample ID: 040%?241-001!-\
Analyte Sample| Spiked mMs* MsD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LGCS-LCSD Acceptane:;e Criteria (%)

po/Kg | ug/Kg % Rec., % Rec %RPD }%Rec. % Rec %RPD Low High

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 50 82.9 84.6 201 W09 90.2 0.726 70 : 130
Benzene ND 50 113 18 236 123 129 124 70 130
t-Batyl aicohol (TBA) ND 250 774 76.9 0.650 90.8 9t.8 1.67 o 130
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDIR) ND 50 92 8 93.8 1.09 108 104 4.15 o {30
1.2-Dichiorecthane (1.2-DCA) ND 50 107 110 207 108 110 i 86 0 130—
Diisopropy! ether {DIPE) ND 50 1i4 118 I 326 11 119 2.64 70 130
Ethy! tert-buty) cther (ETBE) ND 50 99.6 102 203 (o 109 102 70 130
Methyt-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 88.5 89.9 1.57 99.7 100 0.308 70 130
Toluene ND 50 169 Y 1.44 12¢ 114 498 ELUN 130
%S5 98.9 50 93 93 0 98.7 100 1.28 70 130
%SS2 105 30 103 164 0473 103 102 0617 70 ‘ 130
%SS83: 103 50 121 nge 151 112 13 1.59 70 . 130

3

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the methed RL with the following exceptions.
NONE

MS = Malnix Spike; MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicate, LCS = Leharatory Control Sampte; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation !

% Recovery = 100 * {(MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD} / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

* MS £ MSD spike tecoveries and / of %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one of more of the following reasons a) the sam‘:le is
inhomogencus AND centains significant concentrations of analyte relative o the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the splke recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matnx spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soll matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matnx or sample diluted due to high inairix or
analyle content,

Laboratory exlraction solvents such as methylene chloside and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. -0F-CUSTO
© alrlrl'llgecoendAvcn?eaSoﬁh,l:DaT ’ ne cHAIN nr “ T nv Hicﬂnn e Lol
fé Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0409240 ClientiD: CETE

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day

Melissa Terry TEL: (510} 420-0700 Accounts Payable

Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510} 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #61E-1970; 9-6607 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received. 9/16/04

Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 9/16/04

; T @E&E@t_s (See legend below) T

Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix ~ CollectionDate Hold, 1 . 2 | 3 ' 4 5 | 6 | 7 . 8 9 | 10 ] # 12 13 14 [15]
0409240001 | 1-D1@6 . Soil losmad3moorM (] A 1 - . T T v r ]
0409240002 11-D2@6 | Soil  |9/15/04 1:25:00PM| [] 1 A ; j E
0409240003 ' 2D1@6 | sl m 9/15/04 12:17:00 | [ A ‘ - ; |
0409240004 | I2D2@6 | Sol  9/150412:41:00 | [ A ] i LT T
0409240006 | 13D1@6 | _ So __9/15/04 Inl ( ; w;
0409240008 | Used Ol @6 | Soil | 91504 11:37:00 | (]| A ! i v F
0409240007 | Used Ol Hoist@7 Soil | 915/0411:34:00 | [J. A R R N T
0409240008 | Hoist#2 | Soil __9/15/042:35:00PM ] A : : | : i
0409240-009 " Hoist #3 Soil _ 19/15/04 2:45:00 PM| [ ]| A ~ ; : 1 + T
0405240010 | FioistAd | Soil . [9/15/04 250:00 PM] (] A . S R R N A A

Test Legend:

(10 werexoxvezess . (2] ] 3p N e -2 D,

oD 2 I 8 T I Kl ]
T 1 I EEI fap 15} ]

- - - - - : : - : - : - : .- Prepare(}‘by Mielissa Vzrﬁes—— -
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to clent or disposed of at client expense.
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L
110 2nd Avense South, #D)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytica!, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 ~ Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: mam@mccfmmbell.com
I

!
Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #61E-1970; 96607 Date Sampled: 09/16/04
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 09/16/0}4
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted: 09/17/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 i
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/17/04
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*i
Eatraction method: SWS030B Analytical methods:  SWB021B/8015Cm W%)rk Order; 0405239
{ab 1D Client 1D Malrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xy]ene# DF | % SS
001C UST pit-post W 11,000,a,i ND<100 61 210 270 2100 20 | 969
—

———a ﬁ L . ﬁ

— rﬁm_}————w

R ﬁ———|————-—ﬁ———-<——————-J )—4‘}——

e — .
S |
Reporting Limit for DF=1; | W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | pgl
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and atl TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/shudge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wiE,
producl/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interptetation: a}
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); c) lighter gas%iine range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gaseline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicaily
altered gasaline?; €) TPH pattem that does not appear o be derived from gasaline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); ) one to a few isolatéd non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) céncentration at

the client's request. :
1

DHS Certification No. 1644 gela Rydelius, Lab Manager
i



110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 |

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-nuil: main@mecampbell.¢om

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #61E-1970; 96607 Date Sampled:  09/16/04 ‘
5000 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 09/16/04 |
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted: 09/17/04 |
Emeryville, CA 94608 _ -
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/17/04 |
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline * |
Exiraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods® SWE8015Cm Work Oni}er: 0409239
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) DF | %8S
001C UST pit-post w 11,000,a,i 20 | 969
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 i pg/L
ND means not detected at or |
above the reporting limit S NA ! NA

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ngfwipe, |
product/eil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbel} Analytical is not responsible for their interpretat'pon: )
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
aliered gasoline?; ) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spitit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol, % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appcario be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) conce‘ptration al
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ﬁm‘gela Rydelius, Lab h!{[anager



/fé McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

I
[
|
|

Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #61E-1970; 96607 Date Sampled: 09/16/04

Date Received: 09/16/04
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted: 09/16/04 !
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/16/04 f

Extraction Mecthod: SW5030B

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Analytical Method: SW8260B

Work Order: 0409239

organic content.

o0il / non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

¥ surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

e Lab ID 0409239001 A .
N Client ID UST pit-post ,
Matrix Water |
Compound Concentration * | DF | ePorine Compound Concentration * | DF || Tor®
Acctone ND<250 50 5.0 { Acrolein (Propenal) ND<25( 50 5.0
| Acrylonitrile ND<100 50 2.0 { tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<25 50 0.5
Benzene 87 50 0.5 | Bromobenzene ND<235 50 0.5
Bromochloremethane ND<25 50 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND<25 30 0.5
Bromoform ND<23 50 0.5 | Bromomethane ND<235 50 |05
2-Butanone (MEK) ND<}00 50 2.0 | +-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<250 50 : 5.0
n-Butyl benzene 56 50 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene ND<25 50 | 05
tert-Bulyl benzene ND<2§ 56 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND<25 50 | 05
 Carbon Tetrachloride ND<2§ 50 0.5 | Chlorobenzene ND<25 50 | 05
_Chioroethane o ND<25 50 0.5 | 2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether ND<50 50 1 10
 Chloroform _ ND<25 50 0.5 | Chloromethane ND<23 50 11 05
 2-Chlorotoluene ND<25 50 0.5 | 4-Chlorotolucne ND<25 50 ' 0.5
Dibromochloromcthane ND<25 50 0.5 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<25 50 I[ 05
_1,2-Dibromocthanc (EDB) ND<25 50 0.5 ] Dibromomethang ND<25 50 ] 05
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<25 50 0.5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<23 s0 'l 05
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<25 50 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<25 50 | 05
 1,1-Dichlorocthane ND<25 50 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA} ND<25 50 1 05
 1,1-Dichlorocthene ND<2§ 50 ¢.5 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<23 50 1 065
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<25 50 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND<25 50 ] 05
' 1,3-Dichloropropane ND<25 50 0.5 ]2,2-Dichloropropane ND<25 50 ) 05
1,1-Dhchloropropene ND<25 50 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<25 50 | 05
trans-1,3-Dichloropropenc ND<25 50 0.5 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<25 50 | 05
 Ethyibenzene 430 50 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<25 50 0.5
Freon 113 ND<500 50 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND<235 50 0.5
Hexachlorocthane ND<25 50 0.5 | 2-Hexanone ND<25 50 0.5
 Isopropylbenzene _ 38 50 0.5 | 4-Isopropyl toluene ND<25 50 || 05
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) ND<25 50 0.5 | Methylene chioride ND<25 50 | 05
4-Melthyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<23 50 0.5 | Naphthalene 230 50 ' 05
Nitrobenzene ND<500 50 10| n-Propyl benzene 140 0 1l 05
Styrene ND<25 50 0.5 {1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<25 50 1 05
 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND<25 50 0.5 { Tetrachloroethene ND<235 50 0.5
Toluene_ 390 50 0.5 ] 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<25 50 | 05
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND<25 50 0.5 { 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<25 50 | 05
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane ND<25 50 0.5 | Trichloroethene ND<23 50 || 05
_Trichlorofluoromethane ND<25 50 0.5 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND<25 50 | 05
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1100 50 0.5 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 390 50 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND<25 50 0.5 | Xylenes 2900 30 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 102 %5852: 106
%883: 111
Comments: i
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil / sludge / solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, p

roduct /

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

h' Angela Rydelius, Lab M

%nager




|
110 2nd Avenve South, HD?, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

L‘é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Tetephone : 925-798-1620 Fax * 925-798-1622
¥

Website: www.nccampbell.com E-mail: mam@mccempbell.cum

i
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm
Matrix- W Workolfler: 0409239
EPA Method: SWa021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308B BatchiD; 13172 Spiked Sample 1D: b409250-002A
pnalyte Sample| Spiked | MS*  MSD* MSMSD | LCS  LCSD LCSLOSD Accef?tance Criteria (%)
HY/L Hg/L % Rec. % Rec. %RPD [%Rec. % Rec. %RPD Low High
TPH(blex) & ND 60 978 33 i64 100 84.1 175 7¢ 130
MTBE ND 10 100 82.9 18.7 97 102 490 70 130
Benzene ND ] 309 91 0.129 948 94 0878 70 130
Toluene ND 10 94.1 %038 353 89.5 87.9 1.8} 70 130
Lithylbenzene ND 10 93.5 933 0.254 96.1 95.2 0.871 70 130
Xylenes ND 30 94.7 943 0353 86.3 86 ‘ 0.387 70*| 130
%SS! 436 10 102 99 219 96.7 98.5 1.80 7{)IT 130

i
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions®

NONE

M5 = Malrx Spike, MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample, LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duphicate, RPD = RelaﬁTEPercen[
Dewiation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)}/ ((MS + MSD) /1 2)

* MS / MSD spike recovernes and / ar %RPD may falt outside of iaboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons a) the sfimpre is
inherrogencus AND contains significant concentrations of analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FiD.
# clubiered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not applicable or not enough sample to perform malrix spike and matrix spike duplicate

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x sprke amount for water matrix or sample dituted due to hif;h matrix or
analyle content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 ﬂ L QA/QC Officer

\




)
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 24553-5560 l

L&é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax - 925-798-1622
¥

Website: www.mccampbell com E-mail: mam@mccampbel] L[*cln

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW§260B

Matrix: W WorkOrder. 0409239

|
EPA Method: SWag260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 13173 Spiked Sample 10. 04092:65-0040
Analyte Sample | Spiked | MS*  MSD* MS-MSD | LCS  LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptancel Criteria (%)

pgiL ug/L % Rec % Rec. %RPD |%Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low © High

tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 10 83.5 834 0.117 81 8 82 0237 70 130
Benzene 420 10 125 125 0 113 115 118 70 130
1-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 50 76.4 783 2.88 91.2 926 155 70 ‘ 130
Chlorobenzene ND 10 101 99 3 1.80 109 109 0 70 130
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 937 93.5 0 140 104 105 0.922 70 130
1.2-Dichloroethane (1,.2-DCA) ND 10 111 1o 0409 99.3 100 0.848 10 ‘ 130
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 10 109 106 2.62 235 1Zi 3.56 0 130
Diisopropyl ¢ther (DIPE) ND 10 122 e 1.68 101 104 2.58 70 130
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 10 103 103 0 101 100 0399 0 130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 93.5 93.2 0.337 104 104 0 70 130
Toluene ND 10 116 113 2 66 110 1 0.878 70 130
Trichlorocthene ND 10 889 871 203 91.3 898 1 64 70 ‘ 130
%851 90.4 10 102 105 209 97.5 97.1 0459 70 130
%5852, 102 i0 104 105 0.822 100 999 0.545 00 130
%853 10 10 120 118 1.09 105 ! 108 280 70 130

Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample, LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Re!a!nde Percent
Devtation

% Recovery = 100 - {MS-5ample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2)

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons, a) the sa}mple is
inhomogenous AND confains sighificant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matnx interferes wnh the splke recovery

N/A = not enough sample to perform matnx spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due fo hagh matnx or
analyle conlent,

Laboratory extraction scivents such as methylene chlonde and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels |

o

DHS Certification No. 1644 A/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

10 SECOHG Avenue South, er}'
;é
.

Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Report to:

- (525)798-1620
Melissa Terry
Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

TEL: {510) 420-0700
FAX: {510) 420-9170
ProjectNo: #61E-1970; 896607
PO:

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY REGORD Prce
WorkQrder: 0409239 ClientID: CETE
Bill to: Reguested TAT:
Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:
Date Printed:

Emeryville, CA 94608

of 1

1 day

9/16/04
9/16/04

Sample 1D ClientSamplD Matrix  Collection Date Hold] 1 | 2
0408239-001 | USTpitpost T Water 9/16i049:0000AM (][ A [ €

Test LLegen

(1] se0BW 2l
67 -
L 121
) -éb—r_ﬁments:

Requested Tests (See | Iegend below) —

s A sl e 7 [ 8 8 1wl il
et m o m e e e e ———————— e

s T T T T T e —_— 1 . S 1

N R 11

. GmBTEXW — f {sf _© 4 o 5L
e T B2 B KT
e X U B bsl_

u

Prepared by: Melissa VaHes .

NQOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTOPA CORD
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 9455315560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1672
Website: www mecampbeil.com E-mail: mein@meccampbell.com

Ié McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #61E-1970; 9-6607 Date Sampled:  09/15/04409/16/04
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 09/16/04
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted: 09/16/04.
Emeryville, CA 94608 }
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/16/04.
|

l
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SWS0310B Analytical methods:  SW2021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0409233

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g)} MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A COMPI 8 320,b;m ND<2.0 ND<(.20 22 2.9 21 40 | 118
002A Comp2 S 250,b,m ND<2.0 ND<0.20 3.2 2.9 19 40 | 111
Reporting Limit for DF =t; W NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 | ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.605 0.005 1 jmg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodificd or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gaﬁolinc range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant;| biclogically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol, % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) results arc reported by dry weight.

MLAngela Rydelius, Tlab Manager

DHS Certification No. 1644




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 :
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.meccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

Client Project ID:  #61E-1970; 9-6607

Date Sampled: 09/15/04-09/16/04

Date Received: 09/16/04

5900 Hollis St, Suite A :
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted: 09/16/04 '
Emeryville, CA 94608 ;
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/16/04
Lead by ICP* '
Extraction method:  SW3050B Analytical methods: 6010C ‘Work Order: 0409238
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Extraction Lead DF % S8
0409238-001 A COMP1 S TTLC 18 1 109
0409238-002A Comp2 S TTLC 9.4 1 114
|
Reporting Limit for DF =I; W TTLC NA Img/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S TTLC 5.0 mg/Kg

Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water/liquid- $h, As, Pb, Se, TI); 245.1 (Hg); 7010
(sludge/soil/solid/oil/product/wipe/filter - As, Se, T1); 7471B (Hg).

*water/product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC/ DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples jn mg/kg,
wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate recovery cutside of acceptance range due to matrix interference; & means surrogate diluted out of acceptance range; ND means not
detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can
significantly effect reported metal concentrations; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) resulis are reported by dry wclglht y)
estimated values due to low surrogate recovery; z) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference.

DHS Certification No. 1644

\ E
l‘ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbel! Analytical, Inc. Telephone  925-798-1620 Fax.923-798-16<ﬁ
[ ¥ pbell.com

Website: www.mccampbell com E-mail: maini@mecar

1
3

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8(21B/8015Cm

Matrix: S WorkOri;jer' 0409238
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 13156 Spiked Sample ID: 0%109204-097!\
Analyte Sample _ Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptglce Criteria (%)
mg/Kg { mg/Kg | % Rec % Rec. % RPD | % Rec. %Rec. %RFD Low‘ High
IPH(btex)E ND 0.60 94.3 939 1.13 118 96.4 203 70 { 130
MTBE ND 0.10 836 86.9 ‘ 391 99.7 96.9 285 0 130
Benzene ND 0.10 99.6 n . 103 116 97.5 17.2 70 | 130
Toluene ND 0i0 805 82.1 I 1.94 107 821 26.7 70 130
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 101 02 . 150 118 97 193 70 130
Xylenes ND 0.30 89.7 90 0.371 110 83.7 249 70 \ 130
%S, 896 | 010 | 104 o4 0 1o | 102 769 0 130
\
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the methed RL with the following exceptions.
NONE. \

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample, LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate, RPD = Relakivﬁa Percent
Deviation. .

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) 7 {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall cutside of laboratory acceptance criteria due {0 one or maore of the following reasons: a) the sample 13
inhomagenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recavery,

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID. :

# clullered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

NiA = not encugh sample ta parform malnx spike and matnx spike duphcate.

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matnx or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matnx or sample diluted due to mgﬂ matrix of
anaiyte content. !

|
DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/Q(F Officer

|
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7. Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

[;é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone < 925-798-1620  Fax 925-798-1622
-y

Website: www mccampbell com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

Matrix: S WorkOﬁ‘der: 0409238

EPA Method 80100 Extraction. SW3050B BatchiD: 13168 Spiked Sample ID: 0409246-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Accepi:ance Criteria (%)

mg/Kg | maiKg | % Rec. % Rec. %RPD |%Rec. %Rec. %RPD Lovxj( High

Lead ND 50 932 95 - 1.97 89.7 89.6 0.0558 80% 120

%SS. 106 250 102 108 583 103 108 4.44 805 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this exteaction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions
NON[

MS = Matax Spike, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relahive Percent
Dewvialion

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ({MS + MSD) / 2)

* Acceplance Criterta for MS / MSD is between 70% and 130%. MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory accept.lrnce critenia due
to one or more of the following reasons a) the sample is inhomogenous AND ¢ontains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount|spiked, or b) the
spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery

N/A = nol applicable to this method.

NR = analyle conceatration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matdx ar exceeds 2x spike amount for waler mainx or sample diluted due to h|gh matrix or
analyle content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 QAVQC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“nln_nr_c“sronv nicnnn Page | of |
110 Second Avenue South, #D7
‘3 Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
& (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0409238 ClientID: CETE
Reportto: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day
Melissa Terry TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #61E-1970: 9-6607 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received: 9/16/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 9/16/04
" Requested Tests (See legend below) - )
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 3 ' 4 | 5 ' & 7 [ 8 [ 9 ' 10 | 11 ; 12 13 [ 14 {15
@ipgzsa-om - §0MP1 ] Soil  |9/15/04 ﬁg@'ﬁml Ol A i a B
0409238-002 | Comp2 |  Soil _ |9/16/04 9:00:00AM| [ [ A A I e
Test Legend:
1] emBIEXS ] 2] pBS | 3] ] (a1 ! (51 T
el ] 2 1 I N . o] T
mb ] [12] . EC] el st
Prepared by: Elisa Venegas
Comments: ON24HR TAT

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resutts are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

CORD

110 2 AVENUE SOUTR, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURN AROUND TIME pusH \2mR / 4 SEI,R ’ ZER 5%\\’
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622
elephone: (325) ax: (925) EDF Required? Coelt (Norma}) No {(DW) No
Report-To: Bill To: Eprn . Analysis Request Qther Comments
Company: Camrlé. Et{U'lYDV\ND:A&_&L e J&I
| %qee thllis SF. Swite a
! E-Mail: wik Bl 18| 2 - Foxtresul
Tele: Qo V4j0. Fax: (910 ) -N710 N (gl= 3 ‘§ ‘{'DDM
Project #: QIE-QA70 | Project Name: Q-((p 07 g 21T |a . ] f— M
Project Location: fX by % ,‘E § < 5 g mw-l
Sampler Sigpature: e g g g 8 A 2 E § q
THOD 2| & — L2l I )
SAMPLING | | | MATRIX |wrereven|i|3|3|2| (5| [212] |3 d MTe
i -] m— T ' oiS|lelelel@ w 2 R -
: 7135 IR IR I S I PR
SAMPLEID 1, ocation 2| 2 ‘ ElE[51212121212(8(8(21312 8 S10-420-U
(Field Point Name) D 1381w ol Al 3213181310883 18| 3|5 0|8
Q SEEE OlzIEla|g 8|5 g < < —
Cl 255525 82a5 8 B2 8 8518888253188
COMP L a:15 |5 14 Cm{zm\g
N
Comp Z- iA-16 - |0Avo 4 | ‘5w&k
AGCD \ g;dj
1
S S N U O I
e T e e RV — .
owj Ale 025 &_Q’\/‘V . . VOAS |0&G | METALS| OTHER
Rblinquished By: Date: Time: Recelved By: ICER / PRESERVATION ’
GOOD CONDITIO APPROPRIATE /
HEAD SPACE ABSENT CONTAINERS
Relinquished By: Date: Time: { Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB, PERSERVEDINLAB_

0



é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #Db7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 ;

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: mam@nu:canmbell.cgm

5900 Hollis St,

Cambria Env. Technology

Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #61E-1970; 9-6607

Date Sampled: 09/16/04

Date Received: 09/16/04

Client Contact: Melissa Terry

Date Extracted: 09/22/04

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed:

09/22/04

Petrolenm Oil & Grease with Silica Gel Clean-Up*

|
i

T
|

Work Ordér: 0409238

Analytical metheds:  SM5520E/F
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix POG DF| | %58
0409238-002A Comp2 s 38 1, N/A
S S ‘
|
e o mm |
|
|
Reporting Limit for DF =1; NA 'NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 50 mg/Kg

DF = dilution factor.

# = surrogate diluted out of range.

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

g) sample extract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant IR result achieved; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is presem i)
liguid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No, 1644

|
gela Rydelins, Lab Manager
|




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachece, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail; main@mecampbell.com
Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #61E-1970; 9-6607 Date Sampled: 09/16/04
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 09/16/04 \
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted: 09/22/04 !
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/22/04-09/23/04 -

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: SW3030B Analytical Method: SWB260B

Work Otder: 0;409238

product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

ND mcans not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

Lab ID 0409238-002A
Client ID Comp2
Matrix Soail
Compound Concentration * | DF REEO,-:H-T 8 Compound Concentration * | DF Rcfuhr;f’g
Acetone _ ND<5000 100 50 | Acrolein {Propenal) ND<5000 100 50
Acrylonitrile _ ND<2000 100 20 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND=500 100 50
Benzene o ND<500 106 5.0 | Bromobenzene ND<500 100 3.0
Bromochloromiethane o ND<500 100 5.0 | Bromodichloromethane ND<500 100 5.0
Bromofonm ND<500 100 3.0 | Bromomethane ND<500 100 | 5.0
2-Butanone (MEK) ND<2000 100 20 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<2500 100 ‘ 25
n-Butyl benzenc 1300 100 5.0 | sec-Butyl benzene ND<500 100 .| 50
tert-Butyl benzene ND<500 100 | 50_| Carbon Disulfide ND<500 100 [| 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<500 100 5.0 j Chlorobenzene ND<500 100 5.0
| Chloroethane ND<500 100 | 5.0 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<1000 100! 10
Chloroform ND<500 190 5.0 | Chloromethane ND<500 100! 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND<500 100 5.0 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<500 100 5.0
Dibremochloromethane ND<500 100 5.0 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<3500 100 5.0
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND<500 100 5.0 | Dibromomethane ND<3500 100 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<500 100 5.0 | L,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<500 100 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<500 100 5.0 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<500 100 5.0
1,1-Dichlorocthane ND<500 100 5.0 ] 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<500 100 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<3500 100 5.0 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<500 100 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND<500 100 5.0 ] 1,2-Dichloropropane ND<500 100 || - 5.0
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<500 100 5.0 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<500 100 5.0
1,1-Dichloropropenc ND<500 100 5.0 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<500 100 50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<500 100 5.0 ] Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<500 100 5.0
Ethylbenzene 820 100 5.0 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<500 100 5.0
Freon 113 o ND<10,000 100 100 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND<500 100 5.0
Hexachloroethane ND<500 100 5.0 | 2-Hexanone ND<500 100 3.0
Isopropylbenzene ND<500 100 5.0 | 4-Isopropyl toluene ND<500 100 |1 5.0
Methanol ND<250,000 100 | 2500 | Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<500 100 || 5.0
Methylene chloride ND<500 100 5.0 | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<500 100 ]| 5.0
Naphthalene 3700 100 | 5.0 | Nitrobenzene ND<10,000 100 ;| 100
n-Propyl benzene 910 100 5.0 | Styrene ND<500 100 || 5.0
i,1,1,2-Tetrachlorgethane ND<500 100 5.0 | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<500 100 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND<500 100 5.0 | Toluene 950 100 5.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<500 104 5.0 | 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND<500 100 ;| 50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<500 100 5.0 | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<500 100 | 5.0
Trichloroethene ND<500 100 5.0 | Trichlorofluoromethane ND=<500 100 5.0
1,2,3-Tnichloropropane ND<500 100 5.0 ] 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 16,000 100 5.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4700 100 5.0 | Vinyl Chloride ND<500 100 50
Xylenes 15,000 100 5.0
Surrogate Recoveries (%) i
%SS1: §8.0 %S52: 99.0 .
%8383 105
Comments:
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to I?ligh

organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Mgnager
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553J;5560

é MCCampbel] Analytical, Inc, Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-162

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccarqz:bell.com
Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #61E-1970; 9-6607 Date Sampled: 0%/ 16/043I
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 09/16/04
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted: 09/16/04:09/22/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 i
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/23/04
CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
Lab ID 0409238 002A : J Reporting Limit for DF =1;
s - et T mleeme e e e - — R ND means not detected
ClientID | Comp2 0 I o . |_above the reporting timit |
Matrix s S w
Extraction Type TTLC mp/Kg mg/L,
ICP Metals, Concentration* !
Analytical Method: 6010C Extraction Method: SW3050D Wolk Order: 0409238
Dilution Factor 1 1 1
_Antimony ND 5.0 NA
Armenic ND 5.0 NA
Barium 49 1.5 NA
_Beryllium S ND 5 NA
Cadmivm ND 1.5 NA
Chromium 36 1.5 NA
Cobalt 4.6 1.5 NA
Goppar 13 1.5 NA
Lead 14 5.0 NA
Molybdenum _ ND 1.5 NA
Mickel 25 1.8 NA
Sclenium ND 5.0 NA
Silver ND 1.5 NA
Thallium___ ND 5.0 NA
Vanadium 23 5.d NA
e 34 5.0 NA
%SS! 114 j
Cold Vapor Metals, Concentration* ‘
Analytical Method: SWT4TIB Extraction Method: SW7471B
o Dilution Factor 1 1 1
Mercury __ ND 0.06 NA
Comments | [ | i

*waler/product/oil/mon-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soilisludge/solid samples in mg/ke,
wipe samples in pgfwipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate recovery outside of acceptance range due to matrix interference; & means surrogate diluted out of acceptance range; ND means not
detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument; **special large volume digestion

Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water/liquid- Sb, As, Pb, Se, TI); 245.1 (Hg); 7010
(sludge/soilisolid/oil/product/wipe/fiiter - As, Se, Ti); 7471B (Hg). :

i

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~! vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodplogies and can
significantly effect reported metal concentrations; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) results are reported by dry weight; y)
estimated values due 10 low surrogate recovery; z) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, L{b Manager
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HO 2ng Avenue South, #D7. Pacheco, CA 94553—#560

2‘% McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone 925-798-1620 Fax-925-798-162%
Ll

Website: www.inccampbell.com E-mail, main@meceampbell com

7
1
|

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matnx: S WorkOrder: 0409238
EPA Method: SW8§260B Extraction; SW5030B BatchlD: 13254 Spiked Sample ID: 0409318-002A
Analyte Sample | Spiked ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD LCs-LCSD Accept;ance Criteria (%)
voikg | pe/Kg | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | % Rec. %Rec. %RPD Low| High
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 50 844 83.8 0.683 80 88 9.46 70} 130
Benzene ND 50 121 116 3.48 13 117 340 ?Oé 130
t-Iuty! atcohol (TBA} ND 250 86.4 86.9 0.576 94 5 97.4 295 70 13¢
Chlorobenzene ND 50 101 973 3.66 103 109 5.89 '1'0? 130
i.2-Dibromocthane (EGB) ND 50 97.1 96.9 0.173 95.6 102 6.79 70} 130
1,.2-Dhchloroethane {1.2-DCA) ND 50 114 111 3.20 96.3 99.7 351 705 130
{.t-IDchiorocthene ND 50 197 e 0817 H2 115 ‘ 231 70! 130
Diisopropyl cther {DIPE) ND 50 i18 117 0.909 105 110 ‘ 4.64 701 130
Ethyl (ert-bucyl ether (ETBE) ND 50 191 100 0.952 100 106 544 70; 139
Methanol ND 12500 919 815 4.96 101 101 0 70? 130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) N 50 924 916 0.902 0l 108 6.70 70 130
Toluene ND 50 1§3 109 . 4.06 103 108 476 7? 130
Trichlorocthene ND 50 90.4 36.4 4,42 886 922 4.03 ?é 130
%8SE 106 50 101 99 165 97 95 272 7(; 130
%SS2. 106 50 104 103 0678 91 96 597 7(,"1 130
%583 121 50 114 16 165 105 100 485 7{;) 130

[
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:|

MNONE

|
MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate, LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Confrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Rp1at|ve Percent
Devialion, !

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD} / ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS / MSD spike recovenes and / or %RPID may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) lrte sample is
inhemogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or bj the spiked sample’s matnix interferes with) the spike recovery

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate. ;

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix of sample diuted thuelto high matrix or
analyte content. }

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chionde and acetone may occasionally appear m the method blank at low levels,

DHS Certification No. 1644 % QA/QC Officer

|
|
|
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0 2nd Avenne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560 |

éé McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone * 925.798.1620  Fax 925-798-1622 |
.

Website: www.mecampbell.com  E-mail. mam@mccampbesl :com

i

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SMS5520E/F

Matrix: S WorkOrder. [0409238

EPA Method: SMG520E/F Extracticn: PR5520_SG_S BafchiD: 13178 Spiked Sample ID: 0409?46-001}\
Anaiyte Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS  LCSD LCS-LGSD Acceptanc% Criteria (%)

me/Kg | mgKg | % Rec. % Rec %RPD |%Rec %Rec %RPD Low High

POG ND 160 92 94 215 93 92 1.08 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions.
NONI®

|
MS = Matnx Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relésuve Percent
Beviation, '

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked}; RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD) / 2),

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall oulside of 1aboratery acceplance cnteria due to one or more of the following reasons a) th Jsample IS
inhomogenous AND contains ssgnificand concentrations of analyte refative 1o the amount spiked, or b the spiked sample's matrnx interferes with the spike recovery

N/A = not enough sample to perform matnix spike and matrix spike duplicate
MR = analyte concenlration in sample exceeds spike amount for soi matrix or exceeds 2x spike amaunt for water matrix or sample diluted due tc high matrix or

analyte content, 1

DHS Certification No, 1644 MQ{MOC Officer




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South. D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-556¢
Telephone 925-798-1620 Fax 925-798-1622
Website- www mecampbell.com E-mail- main@mecampbelt

com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR CAM17

Matrix: S WorkOrder: :0409238
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD|Acceptance|Criteria (%)

Analvte mg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. %Rec. %RPD [ %Rec %Rec. %RPD Low j High

EPA Method: 6010C Extraction: SW3050B BatchlD: 13168 Spiked Sample I1D; 0409:246-001A
Anumony 10,36 S50 106 104 1.26 107 109 1.33 80 I 120
Arscnic 7.035 50 885 21.3 2.74 90.7 986 840 80 120
Bariwm 356 50 894 78 7.36 94 4 955 116 80 3 20
Beryllivm 0305 50 95.5 96.5 1.04 91.3 94 9 387 80 j 120
Cadmmim ND 50 921 979 61l 924 99 4 7.25 80 120
Chromium 10.26 50 939 96.6 2.38 98 102 434 80 120
Cobalt 3415 50 94.1 92.9 1.25 93.4 924 1.13 80 120
Copper 4.365 50 93.5 95 146 91.8 95.3 3.69 80 120
Lead ND 50 932 95 1.97 89.7 89.6 00558 80 120
Molybdenum 0.1747 50 92.4 923 0.162 944 100 5.81 80 ‘ 120
Nickel 1105 50 91.2 95.6 377 98 95.6 2.53 80 120
Seleniom ND 50 87 90 345 947 992 4.64 80 | 120
Silver ND 5 99.7 104 4 44 108 11 3.15 80 120
Thallinn | 124 50 853 85.7 0.456 86 96 1 80 I 120
Vanadium 30.25 50 941 854 576 90.6 92.4 2.08 80 120
Zinc 21.57 50 922 85.3 527 879 96.6 9.48 80 ! 120
%58, 106 100 102 108 5.83 103 108 4 44 80 | 120

EPA Method: SW7471B Extraction: SW7471B BatchlD: 13271 Spiked Sample ID. 0409i348-001/-\
Mercury ND 0.25 99.4 939 5177 86.8 160 143 30 . 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions.

NONE

|
MS = Matnx Spike; MSD = Matnx Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate, RPD = Relative Fercent

Deviation

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / {({MS + MSD) / 2)

I
* Acceplance Criteria for MS / MSD 1s between 70% and 130%. MS/MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall cutside of laboratory acceptance}crilerla due
to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sampte s inhomogenous AND comtains significant concentrations of analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b} the
spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amourt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matnx or sample diluted due to high}matnx ar

analyle content

DHS Certification No. 1644

i
I

QA/Q(‘F Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. cHAIN_ol:_c“STnnv n[ﬂ“ﬂn Page | of |
110 Second Avenue South, #D7
l_{é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
£y (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: (409238 ClientID: CETE
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day
Melissa Terry TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payabie D cved:
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology ate Received: 916/04
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #61E-1970; 9-6607 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Add-On: 9/22/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 9/22/04
T equested Tesh (Seelegendbeiowl i
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Held, 1 ﬁ-‘*_.i._i_._f’___i 5 - 6 708 .8 i 10 ;__ no12 J_____ 14 15L
0409238002 _ Comp2 ' Sol _Tenejpasovtoam (]G A A TA T [T T T S i
Test Legend:
[1]_ _sseeses | 2% [ s0BS_ | 3 _CAM17_S _ 3 si
el T Tl L E2 o 10§ o
g T ) el Lo 51 :

Comments:

ON 24HR TAT-CAMI17,5520 & VOC ADDED ON 9/22 PER MELISSA ON 24HR

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resuits are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to chient or disposed of at client expense.

Prepared by: Elisa Venegas = . .



= OF CUSTOPARECORD AN
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PACHECO, CA $4553-5560 TUR‘? AROUND TIME RLEH JaHR /) 48HR T2HR SDAY
Telephone: (925) 7981620 Fax: (525) 798-1622 EDF Bquired? Coelt (Normal) _No 2. 0f (ODW) No
{ Report-To: Bill Te: rnl. ~ Analysis R uest Qther Comments
Compan N3 ) Eg: r‘g E
____"uag_ﬂuls of., Su&&A .l |E g LB Foot el
E-Mail: wterry @ Cambria -oni-Coml £ | |G 1 HREE "E
Tele: Slo U420 7 Fax: (910 ) 430 N0 8N g2 é; Z1A 1) 4o TWM
Project #: G\E-- Q70 Project Name: Q- 077 2 S % g I8 8 % R . 1
Project Location: fY A - 3 g 'E 2 gﬂ" a1 g : 408 1‘“‘
Sampler Signature: 1 ‘;;S g g g e < ﬁ § 4
) n | MATRIX | METHOD |S)& 2)\31 <! [B[g) |88 |8
SAMPLING 4 PRESERVED{ 33 | S | & B =2 30N g M ‘[W
- Slglelalz|gla| gz E]e|8
218 Asidig|z|nlglglalg]e]2gE ar1
SAMPLEID 1, gcation i g S I N PR A R R VA P P A 1o -420- WY
{Field Point Name) Date | Time | E1 9 |% = P Sisl2l s § £1212 °§ gidd i E =
AR R HR S HHHEHEHEHEERERE
= | = |BIS|2E|IO|2E HES|E | Eie|f| kb a8 ialgaldia
COMP | 4-15 |45 4 Gmagf:l
Cowp 2 4-16_{¥Avo |4 < | & X bhsw&k
DALY i Bm
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4“&"' ] - M ICE/t® / PRESERVATION
Rblinquished By: \ . | Date: Time: Received By: GOOD CONDITION APPROPRIATE /
HEAD SPACE ABSENT___  CONTAINERS__—"_
Relinquished By: Date: Time: | Received By: DECHLORINATEDINLAB_____ PERSERVEDINLAB__ _




1

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1627

Website: www.mccampbell com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #51E-1970 Date Sampled: 09/27/0 1
- i
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 09/27/04 l
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted: 09/27/04 |
Emeryville, CA 94608 |
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/27/04-@/28/04

Extraction method: SW30303

Analytical methods:  3W8021B/3015Cm

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Velatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

WorklOrder: 0409414

Lab ID Client ID IMatrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene [Emylbenzene Xylenes | | DF | %8S
T |
001 A hoist#3@1 | s ND ND ND ND ND D)
002A | hoist#3@11.5 5 ND ND ND ND D b1 | oess
003A | COMP3ABCD | 8 33,gm 0.030 0.17 0.10 ate |y
S |
|
R e 7 - j
el :
_— — %}Lﬁ
——— ——— _‘__ j
I
S ] B JE
i
''''' [
] |
[
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA NA NA NA NA i | ug/L
ND means not detected at or |
above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 | 1 mg/Kg

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coeluies with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe
product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples in mg/L.

+The following descripiions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbeil Analytical is not responsibie for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
lcompounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; bia(!]ogically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gaseline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) results are reported by dry weight.

DHS Certification No. 1644

\Lﬁmgela Rydelius, Lab Manager




R 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5550
é McCampbell Analytlcal, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com
Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #351E-1970 Date Sampled: 09/27/04
|
!
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 09/27/04
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted: 09/27/04 ,
Emeryville, CA 94608 - !
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/27/04
Petroleum Oil & Grease with Silica Gel Clean-Up* :
Analytical methods:  SMSS20E/F Wolk Order: 0409414
Lab ID Client ID Matrix POG | DE | %SS
[
0409414-001A hoist#3@l1 S 61 : 1 N/A
0409414-002A hoist#3@1 1.5 S ND 1| A
I
0409414-003A COMP3A,B,C.D 5 3300 i 1 N/A
- !
|
|
|
Reporting Limit for DF =1, NA ! NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 5 50 mg/Kg

DF = dilution factor.

# = surrogate diluted out of range.

g) sample extract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant IR result achieved; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product
liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment.

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe, product/oii/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

Fs present; i)
|

DHS Certification No. 1644

_Angela Rydelius,

Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é Mccampbe“ Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: mam@mocampbeil.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID: #51E-1970 Date Sampled: 09/27/04 !
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 09/27/04 é
Client Contact: Melissa Terry Date Extracted: 09/27/04 f
Emeryville, CA 94608 ;
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/27/04 I
CAM / CCR 17 Metals* !
|
LabID | 0409414-003A Reporting Limit for DF =1;
Client ID | COMP3A,B,C.D o i&?ﬁﬁ?& detected
Matrix 5 ] w
Extraction Type TTLC mg/Kg mg/L
ICP Metals, Concentration*
Analytical Method: 6010C Extraction Method: SW3050B/SW7471B Work Order; 0400414
Dilution Factor 1 1 1
Antimony ND 5.0 NA
Arsenic ND 5.0 NA
Barium 37 1.5 NA
Beryllium ND 1.5 NA
Cadmium ND 1.5 NA
Chromium 30 1.5 NA
Cobalt 4.9 1.5 NA
Copper 13 1.5 NA
Lead 9.6 5.0 NA
Molybdenum ND 1.5 NA
Nickel 24 1.5 .__NA
Selenium ND 5.0 NA
Silver ND 1.5 NA
Thallium ND 5.0 NA
Vanadium 23 5.0 NA
Zinc 30 5.0 NA
%358S: 93.7
|
Cold Vapor Metals, Concentration* 1
Analytical Method: SW7471B Extraction Method: SW3050B/SW7471B
Dilution Factor | 1 1
Mereury ND 0.06 NA
Comments | |
*water/product/cil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples jin mg/kg,

wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate recovery outside of acceptance range due to matrix interference; & means surrogate diluted out of acceptance range; ND me?fns not
detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument; **special large volume digestion ‘

Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water/liquid- Sb, As, Pb, Se, T1); 245.1 (Hg); 7010
(sludge/sonl/solid/oiVproduct/wipe/filter - As, Se, TI); 7471B (Hg).

i) Tiquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodolugie}s and can
significantly cflect reported metal concentrations; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) resuits are reported by dry wei%ht; y)

estimated values due to low surrogate recovery; z) reporting [imit raised due Lo matrix interference. |

T

DHS Certification No. 1644 gela Rydelius, Lab Nfanager



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é MecCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax - 925-798-1622

Website: www mccampbell.com E-mail. main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0409414

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 13315 Spiked Sample |D: 0409399-010A
Ansiyte Somple| Spiked | MS* | MSD* |[MS-MSD*| LCS | LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptapce Criteria (%)

mg/Kg | molKg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD § % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low ‘ High

TPH(btex) £ D 0.60 92.8 96.2 1.62 96.2 95.6 0.637 70 | 130

MTBE ND 0.190 888 94.9 6.63 99.6 92.7 7.21 70 130

Benzene ND 0.10 97.5 105 7.23 107 104 3.53 70 : 130

Toluene ND 0.10 852 85 0.192 86.8 83 4.38 70 130

Ethylbenzene ND 010 974 104 6.52 103 101 2.34 70 ‘ 130

Aylenes ND 0.30 853 o1 6.43 90.7 90 0.738 70 : 130

%S88: 83.0 0.10 96 111 14.6 115 I12 2.64 70 ‘ 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

|
[MS ™= Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; L.CS = Laboratory Control Sampte; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relq‘live Percent
Daviatiorn.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample)/ (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) 7 {{MS + MED)/ 2). i
* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) theisample is
inhomogenous AND contalns significant concantrations of analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with { 16 spike recovery
£ TPH(blex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID. .

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak. ‘

N/A, = not anough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate, !

NR = analyte concenlration In sample exceeds spike amount for solt matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to \high matrix or
analyte content. ;

7.,
DHS Certification No. 1644 Q!}i/QC Officer



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553-5560

éﬁ McCampbell Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax - 925-798-1622
¥

Website' www.meccampbetl com E-manl* mamg@mecampbeil .com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SM5520E/F

Matrix: & WorkOrcEjer: 0409414

EPA Method. SM5520E/F Extraction: PR5520 _SG_S BatchlD: 13328 Spiked Sample 1D: 0409414-002A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MsS* MSD* MS-MSD LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptz‘mce Criteria (%)

mg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. % Rec. %RPD | % Rec %Rec. %RPD Lowi High

POG ND 100 93 91 217 100 100 0 70 : 130

Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions
NONE

i
MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate, LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Rela‘ftive Percent
Dewation. '
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked}; RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD)/ 2.
* MS ! MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of iaboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the ; ample 1s
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matnx interferes with the: spike recovery.
1

N/A = not enough sample to perform malrix spike and matrix spike duplicate

NR = analyte conceniration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
anglyle content. |

- |

DHS Certification No. 1644 % QAE/QC Officer



116 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.  Telephone . 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecanpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell com
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR CAM17
Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0409414
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* {MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD {LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criterla (%)
Analyte mg/Kg mo/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD { % Rec. | % Rec. ;| % RPD Low 1 High
EPA Method: 6010C Extraction: SW30508 BatchiD: 13316 Spiked Sample ID: 0409398-010A
Antimony 0.4555 50 84.1 88.7 5.32 92.1 83.6 393 80 120
Arsenic 4.858 50 87.3 86.6 0.724 86.8 86.4 0.462 80 [20
-I;ar;l;n 122 50 NR NR NR 911 93.1 2.17 80 120
Beryllium 0.4838 50 99.5 100 0.546 94.4 92.3 225 80 120
“C-a;;;;;** 0.06425 3G 922 90 2.36 89.8 894 0.502 8O 120
EI;TQ;‘I'];J—I'; 36.55 50 110 9L.7 [0.4 95 94.4 0.633 80 120
Cobalt 7.285 50 93.8 91.6 2.10 91.4 91.3 0.0547 80 120
C;ppcr- 9.568 50 96.8 £9.8 6.23 $0.7 88.7 217 80 120
Lead 7.638 50 93.5 911 223 4 90.4 0.772 80 120
-r;fl;!;rb;icnum 0.08742 50 93.3 95 1.86 96 95.1 0.890 80 120
P-I:lickel 213 50 104 89.4 9.68 4.4 93 [.55 80 120
S;;n—l;m__ - ND 50 91.5 94.6 3.33 90.2 92.2 2.30 80 120
Silver ND 5 938 97.8 4.17 91.6 94,9 3.59 80 120
1-_;;';;“;* 2.013 50 88.9 20.3 1.49 86.4 88.7 2.63 80 120
Vanadium 40.85 50 112 84.4 15.2 864 86.5 0.174 80 i 126
Zvlﬂr:c o 29 50 128 105 13.1 91.3 92.6 i.41 80 : 120
%38: 100 100 99 95 3.68 101 o7 4.10 80 i 120
EPA Method: SW7471B Extraction: SW7471B BatchlD: 13314 Spiked Sample 1D: 0409!?964)10#\
Mercury ND 0.25 114 104 8.36 86.1 84.1 2.27 80 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions: !
NONE |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Fercent
Deviation, :

9% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ({(MS + MSD) / 2)

* Accoplance Criteria for MS / MSD is between 70% and 130%. MS/MSD spike recoveries and f or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory accepianc?Jcriteria due
1o one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the
spikad sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery. !

1
NR = analyte concantration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to highi mattix or
analyle content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analvtical, Inc. GHRIN_oF_c“srnnv Bicnnn Page § of

110 Second Avenue Sauth, =D7

4§ Pacheco, CA 945538560
I (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0409414 ClientID: CETE
Report to: Bili to: Requested TAT: 1 day
Melissa Terry TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #51E-1970 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received: 9/27/04
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 9/27/04
i _—_— N -Reqmuested Test; (Seé fegend below)
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix Collection Date Hold 1 _;'___2 R 4 5 ;., 6 78 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
0409414001 - hois#3@11 Soil ' 927i0410:00:00 [ A A . ; ] :
0409414-002 __hoist#3@11.5 _ Soil  9/27/04 10:10:00 O a A i !
0409414-003 ~~  COMP3ABCD Soil 92741001500 [(J A P A oA ‘

Test Legend:

(1] . sswEses 12 cAwrs I . 5

(61 S R . s o 10f

111§ ] ' 2 o i k 14 o 15

L Prepared by: Rosa Venegas
Comiments: 24 TAT

NOTE: Samples are discarded 6C days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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48HR T2HR 5DAY

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUST
1 EACHECG, Ca 34353 5560 TURN AROUND TIME '

‘Website: www.mecampleil.com Emait: main@mecampbell.com RUSH

Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) No No
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Praject Location:
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XX
XX
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PRTD

L

Relinquighed By:~ ) qDa;e: | Time: | Reetiped Bry ) ICE/" ON/ COMMENTS:
. e A/)( =~ GOOD CONDITION .~~~ — 7 T —
/l/ Q,Q_VVW W é‘?ﬁ‘/ 111> ‘K HEAD SPACE ABSENT

Relirlquished By: ( Thatl: '] Time: | Receved By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB /

APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS

PRESERVED IN LAB

Relinquished By: Date: Time: Regeived By:

YQOAS ! O&Gi METALS | OTHER

PRESERYATION pH<2




ATTACHMENT C

Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Samp;Iing



DEZT—26-2@G4 14:19 | P.82-24

/el GerrLER-Ryan Inc.

TRANS M ITTAL ' * September 15,2004
G 4386502
TCEIVE

SEP 17 2004

TO: Mr, Bruce Eppler :
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
4111 Cifrus Avenue, Suite 12
. Rocklin, California 95677

BY ——=

FROM: Deannal. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station ‘

Project Coordinator . #9-6607 |
Gettler-Ryan Inc. ' 2340 Oftis Drive C
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J . Alameda, California |
Dublin, California 94568 ' MTI: 61D-1970 i

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

2 September 14, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
. Third Quarter - Event of August 13,2004 .

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we ar¢ providing you with copies of the above referenced report for &our
nse and distribution to the following: !

Ms. Karen Streich, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256, San Ramon, CA 94%83
|

Please provide any cormments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to October 6, 2004, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

' |
cc: M, Bamey Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 H#rbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ;
Mr. Wayne Weber, Chevron Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, CA 94501 1
Harsh Investment Corp., 523 West Plaza, South Shore Center, Alameda, CA 94501

L
' I

Enclosures |
|

trans/9-6607-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublln, CA 945648 « (325) 551-7555 » Fax(925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 96870 « (916) 831-1300 « Fax (816) 631-1517
1384 N. McDowsll Blvd., Suite B2 « Pataluma, CA 94854 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707} 789-3219




OCT-26-2884 14:19 | P.B83724

7/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

September 14, 2004
G-R Job #386502
\
Ms, Karen Streich ‘
ChevronTexaco Company |
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256 L
San Ramon, CA 94583 ' - :

RE: Third Quarter Event of August 13,2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report |
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed byt Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R tandard

Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

|
Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of sepa@te-phas_e
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thidlkness (f
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. |
|
Groundwater samples wete collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)

listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.
Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report, Thank you.

Sincerely,

(Q,QGU\\JY\Q 2 éAGU\d’“\\

Deanna L. Harding

Project Coordinatar @, 7

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No, C55734

|
|
|
|
\
!

Figure I: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Docurnent and Laboratory Analytical Reports

|
|
|
|
\
i
€747 Sierra Court, Suyite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7558 » Fax (925} 551-7888 |
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 «+ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite BZ « Petaluma, GA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Eax (707) 789-3218



PROXCT NUMBER

Alg_rjzeda. California

EXPLANATION a
OT1S DRIVE i
4 Groundwater monitoring wel 5:{
99.99  Groundwater elevation in feet
—— — . —— - referenced to Wean Sea Level B
” [
- gg‘i‘v’ Groundwater elevation contour, A
e o dashed where inferred N
/
/ it e e
Mw-1 . D )
2.87 Groundwater fiow direckion
Underground yories at a
— o 2 ) e v e e, o, SOF0G2 Tariks grodient. of 0.003 to 0.005 FL/R.
R A
Dispenser T
Islonds _— } : 1| } : : 285
o e
{ 1 13 ! * ! 3
| I 11 i
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N aptenhpg wissinuiuid Ran S T O SR R AN 0 i
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1‘ |
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2.79 7N
o 30
1 i ] i
Sowrte: Tiqure modified from drawing prosided by Celller — Ryos Inc. Scale in FGEt__
POTENTIOMETRIC WAP - EIURE
ETTLER - R YAN ’H C. Chevron Service Station #9-6607
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Table 1
Groundwsater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, Califomnia a
I
&
8
N
MW
nR/214 7.12 f.H0 .M - <5} <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - e
f10992 7.12 3.96 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <5000 X
N4/20/92 7.12 3.50 322 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - e
07/25192 712 418 294 - <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
1172492 7.12 4 2.40 - <30 <05 <05 <0.3 <05 - -
MM 7.12 318 194 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <5 1.0 - -
1471193 .12 L0 34 - <50 <405 <05 <03 1.0 - -
n7/84/93 7.12 4.21 291 - <50 <5 <0.5 <),$ <q.5 - -
10726093 712 428 2.84 - <50 <05 <05 <5 <05 - -
IR T 7.12 416 2.9% - <50 <15 <N.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
013194 7.12 1.88 3.4 - <50 <05 0.6 <0S 0.7 - -
1714494 712 3.00 4.12 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - -
10/§2094' 712 425 287 - 2] <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 121 -
TS 7.12 312 4.00 - <Sh <05 <0.5 <0.5 <013 130 -
ndmsost 7.12 3.46 3.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 170 -
DM 7.12 1.99 33 - <125 <12 <l.2 <12 <12 00 -
10705195 7.12 4.3R 2.74 - <50 <5 23 n.66 4n 100 -
HHORIO6 712 444 2.68 - <50 0.63 <05 <f.$ <05 560 -
01422197 7.12 339 173 - <200 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 530/R80° -
0497 6.92 170 122 - <125 <12 <f.2 <1.2 <12 610 -
N7 692 1R7 3.05 - 240 47 <25 <20 <20 950 -
1071497 692 3197 295 - 250 <20 <20 <34 <20 1.000 -
NEROR 692 345 347 - <200 <40 <20 <24 <20 ¥ -
0d/24M8 692 3.61 131 - 170 20 <5 <05 <{.5 1760 -
715/98 6.92 1.85 367 - 160 S8 1.1 <5 0.59 1.5001.600° -
10/27/9% 6.92 4n 2.80 - 140 <5 <0.§ <).5 <035 1.200 -
o200y 6,92 148 2.44 - <250 <15 5 @25 <25 1.330 -
47700 6.92 w71 421 - 150 73 <0.5 <@.5 <05 620 -
L1l N . ) 1.97 295 - 142 <0.5 0.82 <5 2.08 g -
10725199 692 406 2.566 - <200 <30 <30 <20 <26 972 -
2 1] 6.92 280 4.03 - 143 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 1170 - Q
04/03/00 6.92 1.60 132 - 130° n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 550 - ¢
077010 6.92 4.06 286 - 180° 2 <10 <10 <0 250 - R
D-66407 XIHIBREN2
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Apalyfical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive o
Alameds, Californiz %
%
8
N
MW (cont)
10200 6.92 4.03 289 . 120 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 s - ;
01709/ 692 407 2.85 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 510 - N
M0 6.92 157 3.35 - 126 <0.560 <2.00 <0500 <2.00 653 -
08123401 6.92 100 .02 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 350 -
1201 .92 .00 302 - 270 <0.50 . <50 <0.50 . <1.5 280 -
026/02 692 351 341 - 820 <050 <0.50 <).50 <15 < 1,600 -
5522/02 692 378 344 - 50 <0.50 <050 <050 <l.$ 1.301071.000" -
DR/ 602 4.0 291 - 460 <.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 f20/850" -
1114702 692 a0 301 - 100 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.§ 310/200% -
02003403 6.92 7N 321 - 300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 650778072 -
NSN3 6.92 305 257 - 30 <0.5 <5 <5 <l.5 810/740' -
opsismos”? 6.92 4.02 290 - 5t <0.5 <05 <5 0.5 110 -
1v14m"? .92 4.08 2.84 ” <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 1 -
n2/1304" 692 3.50 333 - 170 <05 <5 <5 <0.5 410 -
nsn4matt $.92 409 2.83 - 23 2 <15 <05 <0.5 250 .
agrama® 692 4.08 .87 - <K <18 <05 <0.5 <8 78 - -
MW-2
0872191 2.43 6.40 1.m - 0 170 09 1.0 36 - -
0IA992 743 423 3.20 - 58 6 <05 @5 0.5 - <5.000
04/20/92 743 417 3.26 - 180 9.6 <0.5 08 <05 - -
0725192 7.43 447 2.96 - 220 2.0 0.7 40 8.6 - -
1124/92 743 582 1.61 - 72 32 <05 Q.5 0.6 - -
02193 743 3135 4.08 - <50 5.3 - <05 <0.5 <05 - -
04/13/01 743 102 341 - 78 <D.5 <05 <0.5 0.6 - -
071419 743 149 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <f).3 - -
 1awes 743 4.56 2.87 - <50 <05 89 D8 0.6 - -
M11/94 - T '_m_' T *”W T 3](4?'_' [ | < | SRl = | st <5 R e -
Ay oY) 743 4.18 3.25 - <50 05 <5 0.5 0.8 - - o
a7r14/94 743 590 2.53 - <50 <P.5 <0.5 <05 0.6 - - =
10r12/04° 743 454 2.89 - <50 <5 <05 .5 <0.5 2,900 - 3
QIS 743 3.26 417 - <50 <05 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 2.500 - B
9-6617.x1sH3R6502 2 A of ORT13/4



Table 1
Groundwater Mositoring Data and Analytical Resulls
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive -
Alameda, California %
&
[AN]
D
MW-2 {cont}
M55 7.43 3.65 3.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - :
MM 7.43 431 312 - <150 <15 <25 <25 <25 1100 - N
1040505 . 743 4.68 2.75 - <50 <5 19 0.54 34 280 -
0306 743 4.80 2.63 - <SP0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 1.000 -
oel 743 3.36 4,07 - 540" <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 1.300/1.600° -
409107 743 4.25 3.8 - <500 <80 <5.0 <50 <50 970 -
a7/09m7 7.43 4.48 195 - <}2$ <12 <12 <2 <12 710 -
10/1607 743 4.44 2.99 - <)0n <10 <10 <1.0 <10 1,060 -
NMRGR 7.43 .79 3.64 - Y 3 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 F -
4124008 7.43 3.95 3.48 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0 490 -
n7/15998 743 4.3 3.3 - 51 L2 1.2 <0.5 <05 480 -
106727198 743 4.45 298 - <sh <05 <05 <3 0.5 180 -
01/20/59 743 4.21 3.22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 388 -
041999 743 438 3.058 - 620 13 35 1] 7% S0 -
0712999 7.43 4.49 1.94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 229 -
10725199 743 4.55 288 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <03 114 -
24100 743 282 461 - <50 <0.5 <035 0.5 0.5 236 -
a4/03100 7.42 4.08 LT - <5i) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 420 -
ATHRND 7.43 452 291 - 140° <050 <)).50 <{,50 13 1300 -
(20 743 4.55 288 - <1000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1.300 -
finyal 743 445 298 - <1 04 <10 <10 <10 <l 1100 -
40 7.43 3.96 347 - 214 <0500 <2.00 0512 <200 1,770 -
08123 7.43 438 305 - 130 24 <050 <1),50 i 50 440 -
172701 743 4.2% 3.8 - 650 <50 <050 <0.50 <15 770 -
02126602 743 3908 345 - 160 <050 <0.50 <{.50 <15 470 -
05622002 7.43 423 31206 - 86 <.50 <0.50 <050 <15 320/300" -
0R/1SH2 7.4} 452 291 - 66 <.50 <0.50 <050 <5 260/290' -
A4 - 7MY 420 344 - <50 <h.50 <0.50 <0.50 <t.5 120120" -
020003 7.43 410 3.3 S 3 71 L e 1 R 7Y . 1L S S
nsMG3 743 418 125 - 94 <5 <0,$ <5 <\5 190/150" - T
BR/1503" 1.43 4.45 298 - 240 <1 <1 <l <1 740 - =
1171483 7.43 4.51 2,92 - <50 <0.5 .5 <5 <15 9 - S
i
G-066017 XI5/ YRA502 3 As of D713/



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Prive a
Alameda, California %
B
8
2
MW.1 (caal)
02/1 104" 7.43 4.05 138 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 29 - X
a5/ 7.43 4.5t 292 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 N3 <0.5 14 - N
aR/1304" 7.43 4.48 2.95 - <Sh <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
MW-3 ¥
0872401 R.07 7.16 .97 - <50 <.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
01012 807 5.m L4 - <50 .5 <0.5 1.5 <05 - <5.000
047202 207 491 316 - <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <03 - -
a7/25m2 R.07 534 2.73 - <50 10 1.0 1.0 34 - -
| 1724092 R.07 5.00 3.07 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
052103 207 434 AT - <S <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
N47E3M3 R.N7 484 3.23 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
n714m3 8.07 5.29 2.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 2.0 - -
(/2603 g.07 5.36 2.71 - <50 .5 <p5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
nI194 R.07 5.22 2.B5 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 A5 - -
033194 .07 499 108 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
087/14194 R.07 5.36 2.7 - <50 <0.% <5 <0.5 <05 - -
10752194 RN7 502 105 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
IR R.07 435 172 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.§ 07 <56 -
40595 .07 2.64 543 - <350 <05 <05 <015 A5 <5.0 -
N7/ 1385 R.07 5.13 2.94 - <50 <5 <f.5 .5 <0.5 - -
105195 807 5.46 261 - <50 <0.5 12 <0.5 <0.3 - -
10/03/96 8.07 5.53 254 - <50 0.98 12 0.53 2.5 <2.5 -
0172287 R.O7 162 345 - <50 <05 <05 a3 A5 <15 -
ARHT" R0 5.05 2.95 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - .
¥7/00/97 8.00 5.14 2.86 - - - - - - - -
1 A 520 2.80 - <50 <5  <bS5 <0.5 <05 <15 -
nyi0m08 Y 475 125 - <50 < S <S5 i S —-—03 -
N4/2419% 2.0 473 337 - - - - - - - - -
07715198 R.00 5.07 293 - - - - - - - -
10/27/9R £.00 5.24 2.76 - - - - - - - - g
04720199 2.00 5.18 2.82 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 412 - *
D-H6AT xIsHIRGS02 4 As ol DRIL3/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monltoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Statioi #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

MW-3 {cant)
1999
0772099
1042599
n1724/00
04/03/00
070300 NP
I0AR200
Q10901
Ml
0812341
112770
(22602
6572202
aR/15/02
11114/02
0243103
0510003
aR/15m0x"
1nama”
021302
asnama
08/13/04"

Mw4a

MR121091
N2
04720192

sy

FU24192
str21m3
04/11193
711491

9-RAN7 xIsH3IA6502

£.00
£.06
R.00
_.00
g.00
.00
200
R.00
800
LR
R.A0
R.00
R.00
R.00
£.00
.00
&.00
8.00
8.00
f.00
£.00
R.00

785
7.85
TRS

— 385

7.85
1.RS
7.85
7.85

4.26
5.18
527
4.22
499
525
5.29
527
4.R¥
5.24
5.14
478
5.03
5.27
5.08
4 8%
5.10
5.1%
5.23
4186
525
521

6.85
4,70
4,64

488

5.42
.07
4.45
4.90

334
282
2.13
378
340
275
2.71
2.13
3.9
2.76
286
3.22
297
273
292
312
290
282
27
314
275
2.79

L.o0
315
o

e 200 -

243
3.18
340
2355

-

—

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<30

SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY

e

-

<10
<10

-

-

<50
<50
<50
<50
<s0
<500
<50)
<80

<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50

0.6
<0.5
<05

a5

<05
<5
<{1.5
<05

<0.5 <0.5 <5
<{.50 <.50 <50
<0),50 <0.50 <15
<0.50 <(.50 <1.5
<0.50 <050 <1.5
<{).5 .S <l.5
<15 <i.5 <05
<15 <05 <5
<0).5 <5 <5
<0.5 <15 0.5
<i.§ <0.8 <3
<{.5 0.5 <05
<0.5 <5 <05
<0.5 <05 <05
A s 8 -
<0.5 <05 1.0
0.5 <5 4.7
<{(.5 <(.5 1.0
<.5 <15 <05

H.1

120

19¢

<2.5/<2"
82/88"
15001607
190
0.6
6
5

<5600
<5006
<5.000

<5040

=]

Asnf QR 3N4

PBRZ-92-100

1277

e ——— e —— -

te-6a°d



Table 1
Groundwater Manitoring Data and Analytical Resulls
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Ofis Drive

Alameda, Californiz

FE I
DATE:

12:p1  pBBE-92-100

MW-A [cant)
10726193 185 495 2.90 - <S50 2.0 3 2.0 30 - -
01/1194 785 am 3.08 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
O 194 185 4.65 3.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
07/1494 7.85 505 2,50 - <50 0.9 12 <0.5 20 - -
H12104 785 488 297 - <50 <05 09 <0.5 0.7 - -
M1 V5 1.85 4.00 385 - <50 <0.$ 0.8 0.7 1.5 <50 -
pasn st 7.85 422 3.63 - <51 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <2 <5.000
a7/ 195 7.85 471 114 - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
1S5RS 785 502 2.83 - <5 <05 <D <0.5 <5 - -
1NDING 7.35 5.08 271 - i 55 5.6 2.5 12 <25 -
n2Im7 7.85 428 357 - <50 <5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
044917 7.85 4.60 325 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
0N7IN997 7.88 479 3.06 - - - - - - - -
08T 7.85 4,81 3.04 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 -
010398 1.R5 137 148 - <50 <5 <15 <05 <05 <2.5 -
0472458 7.RS 434 3.51 - - - - - - - -
0771508 7.85 4,46 3.39 - - - - - — - -
10/279% 1.85 452 133 - - - - - - - -
012099 185 4.32 153 - <50 <D.5 <5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 -
047199 7.85 107 3.78 - - - - - - - -
47199 7X5 4.87 298 - - - - - - - -
/2599 185 4.9n 2.95 - - - - - - - -
01724600 785 4.32 3.53 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <f0.5 <25 -
DAIRI00 7.8 438 347 - - - - - - - -
O7/03/08 NP 185 4.68 2.97 - - ” - - - - -
1062400 7.35 4,89 296 - - - - - - - -
g 7.85 49 2.9 - <50 <0.50 <050 <50 <.50 <2.5 -
_ pammiy . __TR5 448 137 - - - - - - - -
OR/23/01 7.85 485 0 - T T s - S —— - =
/T 785 480 3.05 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
0212602 7.85 4.40 1.45 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 Q5 -
ns/22m2 785 464 321 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
NR/15/02 7.85 491 294 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

06607 xIsAIRES02

As of DR 304



Table 1
Groandwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive =
Alameda, California n
' &
S
R
MW (cont) -
1111402 18RS 4.73 392 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - &
A2/03/03 7.85 452 kX - <50 <050 <0.50 <50 <15 <2.5/<0.5" - N
0540903 7.85 475 3.10 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
ag/1 5103 185 482 30 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
111403 135 4185 R AV SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . - -
0271 304" 7.8% 4.52 333 - <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
05/13104 1.85 4.87 2.98 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - = - -
nRAIMA™ 7.8% 4.7 3.06 - <50 <05 .5 <05 <05 p’ -
TRIP BLANK
1R-LB
172193 - - - - <50 <B.§ <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 - -
14713193 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
A7/14/93 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <i)5 <05 - -
10/2/193 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <05 - -
M/11/94 - - - - <50 <05 <{.5 <.5 <03 - -
03/31/54 - - - - <50 <35 <0.5 <5 <05 - -
071494 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
10712099 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
01/11905 - - - - <50 <45 <05 <05 <5 - -
N4H0545 - —_ - - <50 <5 <}.5 <5 <fl.§ - -
07/13/95 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <{).5 <05 - -
10403195 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
100396 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
n2207 - - C - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <5 <5 -
04709/97 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <.5 <25 -
0770097 - - - - <58 <0.5 <% <05 <05 <2.5 -
7 - 5 BB —— <BE— — <BS <25 .
010K - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - T
04124198 - - - - <sn <05 <05 <05 <05 <5 - e
0778508 - - - - <50 <05 <45 <0s a5 <25 - N
10/27/9% - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 - B
06607 xIsH3R6502 7

As of 0813004



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

G1/20099 - - - - <§0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
64/1 999 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 «f.5 <25 -
072959 - - - - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <45 <5.0 -
10/25/99 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <n.5 <50 --
0172400 - - - - <50 <05 . <5 <05 . <05 <2.5 -
D400 - - - - <50 <0.50 <58 <p.50 N3N - <50 -
070300 - - - - <50 <150 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <25 -
1070200 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
M) - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 (.50 <(.50 <Z.5 -
0400 . .- - - <50.0 <0.500 <200 <0,500 <2.00 <{1.500 -
NR/23H - as - - <50 <{1.50 <050 <0.50 <150 <25 -
QA

1142701 - - - - <50 <0.50 <{).50 <150 <15 <15 -
0242602 - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.§ -
0s/22/02 - R - - <50 <0,50 <.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 --
(R/15/02 - - - - <50 <f).50 <01.50 <050 <15 <25 -
L1/14/02 - - - - <5 <050 <(1.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
02103/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <50 <0),50 <l.5 <15 -
BSAOB03 - - - - <50 <0.§ <05 <05 <15 <25 -
n8/1503" - — - - <5) <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 -
171am* - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <15 <05 -
nz/1xn0a" - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 .5 <i.5 <05 -
05714104 - - - - <50 0.5 <i}.§ <.5 <0.5 <0.$ -
081204" - - - - <%0 <f).5 <05 <05 <5 <0.5 -

9-6A07. B IRASNZ £ As of (1R 304
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Table 1
Granndwafer Monitoring Data and Anslytical Results
Chevron Service Station £9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS;

e — W

Growundwaicr monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepaved by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarhans as Gasoline
(y="Feet B = Benzene

DTW = Depth to Water T ="Tofuene

GWE = Gruondwater Efevation E = Ethythenzene

{msh = Mean sea level X =Xylenes

TP = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl fertiary bulyl etlier

¥ TOLC elevations are relative to msk

Laboratory report indicates Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) were <5.0-<56 ppb.
Laharatary repart indicates VOCs were <50-<500 pph.

Labnratory report indicstes Pofymuctear Ammatics (PNAs) were <5.0 ppb.
Lahoratory report indicates VOCs werg <5.0 ppb.

Confirmation o MTBE.

Wellhead clevation altered dug te mainfenance,

Cheomatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,

No vatue for MTBE could be doicrmined; see lahoratory reporl,

Lahoratory repord indicates gasoline CA-C12.

Laboratory repost indfeates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Laboratory reporst indicates this sample was analyzed oulside the EPA rechmmended halding time.
2 MTRE by EPA Method R260.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260

-6R0T xIs/AIRATAD o

TOG = Total Oil and Grease

(ppb) = Paris per hillion

NP = No Purge

--= Nny Measured/Nol Analtyzed
QA = Quakty Assurance/Trip Rlank

As ol DR/1 3104

P2 et d |

ERS-92-130

22T



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Resulis - Oxygenate Coinpounds

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, Catifornia

Mw.]

Mw-1

MW.3

0-6A0T xIs M IRES2

05/22402
NR/15/02
11714/02
N2/03/03
0S/09/02
NR/TS
111443
€2/13704
as5/14/04
A8/1314

05/22/02
08/15/n2
/140
NZHN303
N5M943
NRMS03
11114703
0211304
05714404
N5/13/04

11714402
270303
050903
QR/tS/3
11714/0)

TUTominme

0514704
NF/E3/M04

<500
<500
<500
<30
<51}
<140
<50
<3
<56
<50

<500
<50
<50
<50
<56

S

<50
<5

130
<|
<0

53

k]

<l0
<5
11
<3

<10
<5
<5
<5

—

<5

ne
290
120
200
150
740

29
4
<#.5

<2
R&
100
180
0.6

%

<5
<05
<05
<5
<05
<Q.§
<0.§

<2
<2
<2
<0.5
<05
<]
<05
<05
<05
<15

<2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5

T B— Y

<0.5
<5

<2
<2
<2
<05
<Q.5
<]
<0.5
<05
<05
<05

120
L i)
2%
23
22
15

200

<{.5

<5

<{).5

<2

<05

<f}.3
<5

<05
<0.5
<fr.5
<5
<0.5
<)%
<.5

<2
<2
<2
<4.5
<i\.§
<1
<{.5
<0.5
<{1.5
<05

<2
<5
<Q.5
<f0.5
<0.5

<05

<5
<5

<{.5
<05
<fi.3
<0.5
<05
<(L.5
<05

<2
<2
<2
<{1.5
<5
<1
<5
<15
<5
=<0.§

<}
<0 5
<{.5
<05
<0.5

22:p1T tBazZ-92-100

<15
<0.5
<N.8

As of 0871 3/04

v pT 4



Tabile 2
Groundwater Anatytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station ¥9-6607
2340 Ofis Drive
Alameda, California

MW-4 02/03M3 <50 <5 ) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/09/3  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/1240 <50 <5 4 <5 <0.§ 1 <5 <@.5
a/NIng <Kf) <K 2 <05 <R <1.5 <8 <05

O-R607 xR IRGS02 " As ol 08/13/04

Zc:vl  pPeBc-92-100

ST d



Table 2

Groandwater Analytical Resulls - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Oftis Drive
Alameds, California

e
EXPLANATIONS:

TRA = Tertiary hutyl alcahol
MTRE = Methy! tertiary hutyl ether
DIPE = Di-isapropy! ether

ETRE = Bihy! tertiary hutyl ether
TAME = Testiary aniyl methy! ether
1.2-DCA = 1. 2-Dichlorocthanc
EDB = 1.2-Dihrompcthane

{pph) = Panis per billion

- = No Analyzed

Q-£6N7. X IIIRASN?

12

ANALYTICAL METHOI:

—W

EPA Methnd 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of NRIT Y04

ge:ivt  pedazZ-Sc-100

rZ 9T "d
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicatc;r and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. 1

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to oceur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), ot
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of thiee times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred fiom the
bailer.into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed 10 preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job numbet, sampie
idemtification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of cuistody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same corppounds
as the groundwater samples. !

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California. |

N:‘C:Iit’mnin\furﬂ:l\chewnn«‘ﬁﬂi?.ﬁ!-l5-04

|
|
|



OCT-26—-2084 14:23

F.18-24
ol G Ryan [
/ eTTLER- Ryan INC.
WELL MONITOR_lNGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
1
ClienvFaclity#. ChevronTexaco #9-6607 Job Number: 386502 |
Site Address: 2340 Otis Drive Evenl Date: £.1%-04 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA’ Sampler: Sei.
Well 1D MW- { Date Monitored:  § .13.¢ ¢ well Condition: [P =N
Well Diameter 4 in, Vo ya-0p02  1T=004 w017 =038
: Ve =0, = 0. "z {}. =
Total Depth 22.94 w Factor (VF) 4= 066 =107 6% 150 12'= B.AY
Depth to Water 4.0t
(1 KX 9 XV Obl = (2.4 7 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3 2 _gal.
W
! Time Storted: :
Purga Equipment; sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:
Disposable Baller Disposavle Bailer Depth ta Product:
Stainless Stael Baner Presswre Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hygrocarbion Thickness: _AF_/_J%
Suction Pump -—"'_""_: Other: a1 \fisual Contfirmation/Description: |
Grundfos Skimmer / Ausomant Sock (circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer:__ gl
Amt Removed fram Weil: gal
Watar Remaved,
' Product Transferred 10;
Stant Time (purge): L3 ;/ Weather Conditions: ’2 P
Sample Time/Date: _ 330 ; §-13-¢c4 Water Color; Clean Odor: __ oo
Purging Flow Rate: pm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclmty‘?c ( @Tarm:eralure B.O. ORF
(2400 he.) (gal) P {umhos/em} (C/E} (mgiL) (mv
1L 243 __£a3 2
'wrmv_&u_.. s .’_Jv_th.___-LL (s E
| 320 %77 24 2 20-L .
e — e e — — M
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | 7, xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER I TPM-G(8016YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
el 8 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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|
I

7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET |
Client/Facllity # ChevronTexaco #9-6607 Job Number: 386502
Site Address; 2340 Otis Drive " Evenl Date: ¥ 1% o (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler; 'j_ﬁ'-c i
|
Well ID MW-"> Date Monftored: €~ 12.. o4  Well Condition: __ o < ¥t
Well Diameter 4 in, Vol Jdm= 0.02 1= 0,04 2*= 017 3= 038
- olume = (). =0, =, = ().
Total Depth 2.%.5¢ t . Fartor (VF) =066 =102 6% 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water §.2) #
! g 2 d XVF _ G - éé . 1 7’" © 43 cosa volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3 6
Time Started:
Purge Equipment; Sampiing Equipment: ) Time Bailed:
Disposable Bafler Disposable Bailer v’ Depth 10 Product;
Stainless Steel Baier Pregsure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump - Discrete Baler Hydrocarbon Thickfiess: el
Suction Pump e—— Other! Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos i Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (cirda ofie)
Other: Amt Removad from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remaved from Well: gal
Walar Removed;
Product Transferred to;,
_ s
e —— — e e — — o ———— ]
Starl Time (purge): [oS? r Weather Conditions: O fw
Sample Time/Date:  } | 3 AKE 2 O_L! Waler Color: o e Pt Odor: __ yvaseve
Purging Flow Rate: 1 «<3gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductlvity ]Sﬂremperatune D.o. ORP |
(2400 hr) (gal) P (wmhosiem) b (€T (mgh.) mv) |
v 738 _3.50 t4.¢ |
Jow ecaven ol 3 14 747 _%15{__ D
(124 26 Y2y 4 2/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW. by (o xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B01EYBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
' B OXYS(8260) -
CONMENTS: |
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




. Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

lit!]?ﬂﬂ!kﬂ; Fm1xm:ﬂnl1hrﬂmhsqrumw f?Dtl’ﬂ Chosfyaga
Lﬂ%—.—— b ma;ch__Q_"'_ sample #: H 33331 D - 2 SCR¥;
T When 5.3 STence: — :
oeu’ 0‘-[‘ 0 Ansiysss Requasied
Cambriz MT{ Project# 61D-1870 -
Matrix Pressrvation Codes Presesvative Codes
Faciity #__ SS5§0-650 3 186502 Giobal IDFTOSD0100316 T H H=HC T = ThiosuMate
Sita Addresf340 OTIS DR ALAM CA . g g : ::45%,‘ g : ml:
Chavron PMTE Lead ConauiianCAMBRIA - 5 ~ S RTTey—
ConsultanyOficeG-R, Inc., 6747 Siasra Court, Suits J, Dublin, Ca, 54568 é E : FE 3 3 Must meet lowes! detaction liiks
Constitant Fij. MgrDeenina L. Harding {deannagpgrinc.com) e g g 2 ?o 0 poasibie for 8280 c::nunda
Consultant Phone %25.551-7555 Fax#gQOE 6817800 s g % g Nz g“' ““i:‘z:‘:: o260
sampler:___30E AsEr AN 2| £ 111G et
Service Order &: CINoa SAR: a E. % O z . g E s § OJRun___ oxyw on highest hit
Dat Tima 3 =
Semple Idsntification Collacted | Cofocied | 3 532 5|2 BIEEE M DRwn__cxyaonalhits
. oA — - % V4 2 vV Comments / Remarks

Mw-| | €-13-04] 1930 v

mw-2- & 1245 ¢V

Mw - & A1%6 | %’ . & vy

yAW -4 7 e 40 | 6}V ("

TYumaround Time Requasted (TAT) (pieasc choe)
@T’ 72 hour 48 hour

4 doy 5day

Data Psckage Options (ploase tirtle W rsquiced)
QC Sumnaty Typel-—Ful

AL 2
S e — d i ) ‘

[ Tepe Vi{RewTms) [ Coekt Doliverable not
WIP (RWQCE)

~EDFEDD

2 Y7

Dink

g2:v1T  PBRE-9E--100

Lancasiar Laboratoces, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 (T17)856-2350
Copes: While and yellow should actompany samples 1o Lansastsr Lahorstories. mmkﬁhm&‘{bu}MWMdm.

L0 Rev. 7RO

Pe/ez2 d
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4]. ﬁb"f)%‘f’%ﬁﬁes | Analysis Report

7435 Neu: Hoane Fiis, PC Bow 12488, Lncaslar, B 126085438 ~717-655-9300 Fux T17-656-760 1 ~wwwlancestaripbs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at {717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Vicloria M. Martell
Chemist

P.21-24
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2425 New Howend Pike, FO Box 12425, Lencester, PA 1760

ancaster.
oratories

Lancaster Laborstories Sample Np. WW 4333211

WW-1-W-040013
Feclility# 96607
2340 Otis Dr-Alameda

Collected:08/13/2004 13:30

Submitted: 08/18/2004 08:55
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 19:02
Discard: 09/24/2004

QTIML

CAT
Mo,

D120

01594

01587
02030
02031
02013
02014
Q20156
05401
05402
05407
05412
05416
06310

CAT
No.
0172&

01594

01146
01162

Analysis Name
TPH=GRO = Woters

The reported concentzation of TFH-GRO doeg not
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6 {

ELart time.

Grab
Job# 186502 'MTI# 61p-1970 GRD

BTER+S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH

Ethanel

Metbyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
43 -1BopEopyl ethey
Ethyl t-butyl ether
‘t-Amyl methyl ether
t=Butyl) slecohel
Benaiane
1,2-pichloreethane
Toluene
1,2-Dibromeethane
Ethylbenzene
Xylene {Totsl)

State of Californis lab certificaticn No, 7116

Annlysip Name
TPH-GRO « WGLETE

BTEX-%
OxXygenates+ENC+EDBvETOR
GC VOA Water TFrep
GC/MS VOA Weter Prep

P.22724

Page ] of 1
Waterx
T0600100326 MW-I
by JIn pccount Numbex: 10804
ChevronTexace ¢/o Cambria
Suite S ‘
4111 Citruz AVEnRuUe |
rocklin QA 95677 |
i
AB Received 1
A% FRaceived Method bilution
CAS FMumber Ramult Detection Taite Factor
Limit |
n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
ipclude MTBE orx other \
n=hexane] TPH-GRO range |
\
\
!
64-17-E N.D. B0, ug/1 1
1634-04-4 78. 0.5 ug/l 1
106-20-3 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
637-82-3 H.D. 0.5 va/i pl
094-05-8 17. 0.5 ug/l 1
75=-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/l 1
71-43-2 H.D, p.5 ug/l 1
107-06-2 n.pB. 0.5 ug/l 1
108-0€-3 8.0, 0.8 ug/l 3
106-92+4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l al
100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 3
1330-20-7 N.D. 0.8 g/l 1
lLaboratory Chronicle
ANI)YELE Dilution
Method Trial® Date apd Tine Analyst ! raotoy
N. CA LUFT Gaecline 1 OE/319/2004 20:55 michael P Baryow 1
Method
£W-B46 260 3 QE/22/2004 2%:41 MarCc S Neal ‘ 1
SW-BAE S030E 3 08/15/2004 20:55 Michael F 5EII$W n.a.
SW-846 5030E 1 pE/32/500¢ 32:41  Merc § Neal | n.a.
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Lancaster

4

Laboratories

2475 New Hellard Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 fax, 717-656-2681 www.lancasteripbs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 08/24/04 at 07:03 PM

Mairix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitied. 1n vhese situations. 10 demonsirate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, 8 LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method.

Agslypis Neme

Batceh number: 04232A08B
TEH-GRC « Waters

Batch number: Z042351AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Hatch numbey: 20422352A0
Ethanol '

Methyl Textiary Butyl Ether
di-Igopropyl ether
£thyl t-butyl ethex
t-Amyl methyl ether
t=Butyl alcohol

Benzene
1,%2-Dichloroacthane
Toluvene

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Etnhylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

anelysis Hame

gatch number: 04232A0EE
TPH-GRO - Watere

gatch number: Z042351AA
Methyl Textiary Butyl Ether
Henzene

Toluene

Echylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: 2042352RA

Ethancl .
Methyl Tertiary Buryl EBthey

*. Quiside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

LCE/LEED
Lipits

T0-130

17=127
85-117
85-118
82-119
B3-113

46-145
77-127
&7=130
74-3120
78112
57-141
£5-117
77-132
£5-115
Bi=114
a2-118
g2+113

DUP
Cene

Biank Blank Report LCE
Begylt uRL mitE  AREC
sample numbar(s): 433321Q-4333214
N.P. sQ, ua/l 108
Sample numbez (e} 4333210

H.Dh. 5 vo/l 53
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 9%
H.D. 0.8 ug/l 100
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 10z
N.D. 0,8 wa/l 9
Sample numbexr (s} 4333211-4333214
N.D. 50. g/ 103
N.D. 0.5 ugg/ 1 Cl
K.D. .5 ug/l 9%
®.D, 0.5 ug/l 23
N.D. .5 ug/ £7
N.D. 5. ug/1 BO
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 <1
N.D. 0.5 vg/1 102
N.D. 0.5 ug/l £9
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 82
H.D. ¢.5 g/l 91
N.D. G.5 ug/1 86

Sample Matrix Quality Control

NS N8D NE/NED RED
$REC  AREC  Limite RPD  MAX
gEomple numbey(g}: 4333210-4233214
10¢ 63~154

sample pumbex(s): 4333210

20 g2 €8-1124 1 i
106 100 B3-1Z8 Q e
102 102 B3-127 4] 20
101 162 g2-129 3 20
27 SE E2-3z20 b| 30
Semple number(s): 4333211-4383214
£E e7 33-153 74 aq
oL @7 b5-134 1 e

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less then five times the LOQ.
{(2) The background result was more than four limes the spike added.

Group Number: 908302

DUP
RPD

P.23724

ort

Dup RPD
Hex
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PLee Analysis Report

Ap—
nd Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancasiar, PR 176052425 “717.656-2900 Fax. 7176062681+ www.lgncasteriabe.com

2425 New Hole

Page 3|of 3

Quality Contrel Summary

|

Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o© Cambria Group Number: 508302 |
|

I

Reported: 08/24/04 at 07:03 FM .
Surrogate Quality Control :

MSD 100 108 100 . 102 L
Timite:y — 63-3g0 Bi-112 Bo-3lz Ez-iis |
|
i

*. Quiside of specification
{1) The result for onc or both delerminaljons was Jess than five times the 1L.00Q.

{2) The background resul was more than four vimes the spike added.

|
i
rTDTﬁL P.24



